# City of New Brunswick 2011-2012 Consolidated Annual Action Plan



Prepared by:
Department of Planning, Community, and Economic
Development
25 Kirkpatrick Street
New Brunswick, NJ



## SF 424

The SF 424 is part of the CPMP Annual Action Plan. SF 424 form fields are included in this document. Grantee information is linked from the 1CPMP.xls document of the CPMP tool.

#### SE 424

Complete the fillable fields (blue cells) in the table below. The other items are pre-filled with values from the Grantee Information Worksheet.

Date Submitted 05/31/2011	Applicant Identifier	Type of	Submission
Date Received by state	State Identifier	Application	Pre-application
Date Received by HUD	Federal Identifier		☐ Construction
	B-11-MC-34-0112	☐ Non Construction	☐ Non Construction
Applicant Information	And the second section of the second section s	en e	
Jurisdiction		NJ342196 NEW BRUN	SWICK
25 Kirkpatrick Street		DUNS: 138388587	
PO Box 269			
New Brunswick	New Jersey	Planning, Community	& Econ Dev
08901	Country U.S.A.	0	
Employer Identification Nur	mber (EIN):	Middlesex	
22-6002127		Program Year Start Date	e (07/01)
Applicant Type:	The state of the s	Specify Other Type If r	iecessary:
Local Government: City		Specify Other Type	
The control of the co	provide a name of the force of the second of	The second secon	U.S. Department of
Program Funding		Housin	g and Urban Developmen
Catalogue of Federal Domest	tic Assistance Numbers; De	scriptive Title of Applicant Pr	oject(s); Areas Affected by
Project(s) (cities, Counties, lo	calities etc.); Estimated Fur	naing	
Community Development B	lock Grant	14.218 Entitlement Grant	
CDBG Project Titles		Description of Areas Affe	cted by CDBG Project(s)
Worksheets attached		City-wide	
CDBG Grant Amount 725,464	#SAdditional HU	ID Grant(s) Leveraged Descri	
BAdditional Federal Funds Le	veraged	\$Additional State Funds I	everaged
SLocally Leveraged Funds		\$Grantee Funds Leverag	ed
Anticipated Program Income		Other (Describe)	
Fotal Funds Leveraged for CE	DBG-based Project(s)		
lome Investment Partnersh	ips Program	14.239 HOME	
		Theoretical or proposed or pr	
HOME Project Titles		Description of Areas Affect	cted by HOME Project(s)
Vorksheets attached SHOME Grant Amount	(\$ Additional Elli	Various neighborhoods D Grant(s) Leveraged Descrit	
5509,971		D Granits) Leveragedibeschi	
Additional Federal Funds Lev	veraged	\$Additional State Funds L	everaged
Locally Leveraged Funds		\$Grantee Funds Leverage	
seleption to a continue e la fille de l'estimation de			RE ARE INCOMEDIATED LAWY REPORT REPORT

SHOPWA Grant Amount  \$Additional Federal Funds Leveraged \$Additional Federal Funds Leveraged \$Additional State F \$Locally Leveraged Funds \$Anticipated Program Income  Total Funds Leveraged for HOPWA-based Project(s)  Emergency Shelter Grants Program  ESG Project Titles  \$Additional HUD Grant(s) Leveraged  \$Additional Federal Funds Leveraged  \$Additional Funds Leveraged  \$Additional Federal Funds Leveraged  \$Additional Federal Funds Leveraged  \$Additional Funds Leveraged  \$Addi	
## Project Titles  ## Project Districts  ## Project Dis	
HOPWA Project Titles  \$HOPWA Grant Amount  \$Additional HUD Grant(s) Leveraged  \$Additional Federal Funds Leveraged  \$Additional Federal Funds Leveraged  \$Additional State F  \$Locally Leveraged Funds  \$Anticipated Program Income  Total Funds Leveraged for HOPWA-based Project(s)  Emergency Shelter Grants Program  ESG Project Titles  Description of Areas  BESG Grant Amount  \$Additional HUD Grant(s) Leveraged  \$Additional Federal Funds Leveraged  \$Additional State Funds Leveraged  \$Additional Federal Funds Leveraged  \$Additiona	
\$HOPWA Grant Amount \$Additional HUD Grant(s) Leveraged \$Additional Federal Funds Leveraged \$Additional State F \$Locally Leveraged Funds \$Anticipated Program Income Other (Describe)  Total Funds Leveraged for HOPWA-based Project(s)  Emergency Shelter Grants Program   14.231 ESG    ESG Project Titles   Description of Areas    ESG Grant Amount   \$Additional HUD Grant(s) Leveraged   Description of Areas    EAdditional Federal Funds Leveraged   \$Additional State Funds Leveraged Funds   \$Grantee Funds Leveraged Funds   \$Grantee Funds Leveraged   \$Additional State Funds Leveraged Funds   \$Grantee Funds Leveraged	Affected by HODIAMA D. 1
\$Additional Federal Funds Leveraged \$Additional State F \$Locally Leveraged Funds \$Grantee Funds Le \$Control Funds Leveraged Funds \$Anticipated Program Income Other (Describe)  Total Funds Leveraged for HOPWA-based Project(s)  Emergency Shelter Grants Program   14.231 ESG    ESG Project Titles   Description of Areas    ESG Grant Amount   \$Additional HUD Grant(s) Leveraged   Description of Areas    Additional Federal Funds Leveraged   \$Additional State Funds Leveraged   Sadditional State Funds Leveraged   Sadditional State Funds Leveraged   Other (Describe)    Eccally Leveraged Funds   \$Grantee Funds Leveraged   Sadditional State Funds Leveraged   Other (Describe)    Congressional Districts of:   Is application subject to reach policient Districts   Project Districts   12372 Process?    Is the applicant Districts   Project Distric	eas Affected by HOPWA Projec
\$Locally Leveraged Funds \$Grantee Funds Leveraged Project (s)  Emergency Shelter Grants Program   14.231 ESG   ESG Project Titles   Description of Areas   ESG Grant Amount   \$Additional HUD Grant(s) Leveraged   Description of Areas   ESG Grant Amount   \$Additional HUD Grant(s) Leveraged   Description of Areas   ESG Grant Amount   \$Additional HUD Grant(s) Leveraged   Description of Areas   ESG Grant Amount   \$Additional HUD Grant(s) Leveraged   Description of Areas   ESG Grant Amount   \$Additional HUD Grant(s) Leveraged   Description of Areas   ESG Grant Amount   \$Additional HUD Grant(s) Leveraged   Description of Additional State Funds Leveraged   Description   ESG Grant Amount   \$Additional HUD Grant(s) Leveraged   Description of Additional State Funds Leveraged   Description   ESG Grant Amount   \$Additional HUD Grant(s) Leveraged   Description   Description   Description   ESG Grant Amount   \$Additional HUD Grant(s) Leveraged   Description   Descriptio	Describe
Anticipated Program Income  Total Funds Leveraged for HOPWA-based Project(s)  Emergency Shelter Grants Program  ESG Project Titles  Description of Areas  BESG Grant Amount  Additional Federal Funds Leveraged  SAdditional Federal Funds Leveraged  SAdditional Federal Funds Leveraged  Clocally Leveraged Funds  Anticipated Program Income  Other (Describe)  Total Funds Leveraged Funds  Congressional Districts of:  Applicant Districts  Project Districts  Project Districts  Tasapplication subject to read project and project	Funds Leveraged
Total Funds Leveraged for HOPWA-based Project(s)  Emergency Shelter; Grants Program  ESG Project Titles  Description of Areas  SESG Grant Amount  SAdditional HUD Grant(s) Leveraged  DAdditional Federal Funds Leveraged  SAdditional Federal Funds Leveraged  SAdditional State Funds Leveraged Funds  Anticipated Program Income  Other (Describe)  Congressional Districts of:  Applicant Districts  Serveraged Funds  Congressional Districts of:  Applicant Districts  Serveraged Funds  Project Districts  Is application subject to re 12372 Process?  Is the applicant delinquent on any federal debt? If "Yes" please include an additional document explaining the situation.  Yes Program is not Program is not Program is not Program has refor review  Derson to be contacted regarding this application  Particular of Authorized Representative  Date of Authorized Representative	everaged
Energency Shelter, Grants Program   14,231 ESG    ESG Project littles   Description of Areas    ESG Grant Amount   \$Additional HUD Grant(s) Leveraged   Description of Areas    EAdditional Federal Funds Leveraged   \$Additional State Funds Leveraged   \$Additional State Funds Leveraged    ELocally Leveraged Funds   \$Grantee Funds Leveraged   \$Additional State Funds Leveraged Funds    End	
Description of Areas SESG Grant Amount \$Additional HUD Grant(s) Leveraged Description of Areas SESG Grant Amount \$Additional HUD Grant(s) Leveraged Description of Areas Second Funds Leveraged Second Second Second Second Second Second Describe Second Districts Of Second Project Districts Second District Second District Second Districts Second District Second Distric	
SESG Grant Amount \$Additional HUD Grant(s) Leveraged D SAdditional Federal Funds Leveraged \$Additional State Fu SLocally Leveraged Funds \$Grantee Funds Leveraged Other (Describe)  Anticipated Program Income Other (Describe)  Otal Funds Leveraged for ESG-based Project(s).  Congressional Districts of:  Applicant Districts Project Districts 12372 Process?  Is application subject to re 12372 Process?  Is the applicant delinquent on any federal debt? If Yes This application state EO 12372 Program is not explaining the situation.  If yes No Frogram is not one contacted regarding this application  Parson to be contacted regarding this application  enn Parector 732.745.5050 733  patterson@cityofnewbrunswick http://cityofnewbrunswick.org Other (State For Authorized Representative)  Additional Federal (BUD Grant(s) Leveraged D  Sadditional State Fu  Saddit	
Additional Federal Funds Leveraged  Additional State Funds Leveraged Segrantee Funds Leveraged Program Income  Other (Describe)  Other (Describe)  Other (Describe)  Other (Describe)  Other (Describe)  Other (Describe)  Is application subject to reduce a policy of the applicant Districts of Project Districts of 12372 Process?  Is the applicant delinquent on any federal debt? If "Yes" please include an additional document explaining the situation.  One of the project Districts of 12372 Process?  Is the applicant delinquent on any federal debt? If "Yes" please include an additional document explaining the situation.  One of the project Districts of 12372 Process?  Is the applicant delinquent on any federal debt? If "Yes" please include an additional document explaining the situation.  One of the project Districts of 12372 Process?  Is application subject to reduce the application	s Affected by ESG Project(s)
Anticipated Program Income  Other (Describe)  otal Funds Leveraged for ESG-based Project(s)  Congressional Districts of:  Applicant Districts  Project Districts  12372 Process?  Is application subject to re 12372 Process?  Is the applicant delinquent on any federal debt? If 'Yes' please include an additional document explaining the situation.  Yes  Program is not program in some process of the program is not program in the program is not program in the program is not program in the	Describe
Anticipated Program Income Other (Describe)  Otal Funds Leveraged for ESG-based Project(s)  Congressional Districts of: Applicant Districts Is the applicant delinquent on any federal debt? If Yes This application explaining the situation.  I Yes  Project Districts I Sapplication subject to real 12372 Process? Is the applicant delinquent on any federal debt? If Yes This application explaining the situation.  I Yes I No I NA Program has refor review  Program has refor review  Program of the review of Authorized Representative  Patterson@cityofnewbrunswick http://cityofnewbrunswick.org  Application subject to real 12372 Process?  I Yes I NA Program has refor review  Patterson@cityofnewbrunswick http://cityofnewbrunswick.org  Other (Describe)  I Sapplication subject to real 12372 Process?  I Sapplication subject to real 12372 Process?  I Sapplication subject to real 12372 Process?  I Yes I NA Program has refor review  Patterson@cityofnewbrunswick http://cityofnewbrunswick.org  Other (Describe)  I Sapplication subject to real 12372 Process?  I Sapp	unds Leveraged
Anticipated Program Income  otal Funds Leveraged for ESG-based Project(s).  Congressional Districts of:  Applicant Districts  Is application subject to re 12372 Process?  Is the applicant delinquent on any federal debt? If "Yes" please include an additional document explaining the situation.  I Yes  No I No I Program is not I N/A  Program has re for review  erson to be contacted regarding this application  enn rector atterson@cityofnewbrunswick rg  mature of Authorized Representative  Dat  AMA  AMA  AMA  AMA  AMA  AMA  AMA  A	
Congressional Districts of:  Applicant Districts  Is the applicant delinquent on any federal debt? If "Yes" please include an additional document explaining the situation.  No Program is not N/A Program has referred to be contacted regarding this application  enn Parector 732.745.5050 733  atterson@cityofnewbrunswick http://cityofnewbrunswick.org organization organization organization organization.	
Congressional Districts of:  Applicant Districts  Is the applicant delinquent on any federal debt? If "Yes" please include an additional document explaining the situation.  Yes   No   Program is not   N/A   Program has responsible to the structure of Authorized Representative   Date   Dat	
Applicant Districts   Project Districts   12372 Process?   Is the applicant delinquent on any federal debt? If   Yes   This application	review by state Executive Order
#Yes" please include an additional document explaining the situation.    Yes	
erson to be contacted regarding this application  enn rector ratterson@cityofnewbrunswick http://cityofnewbrunswick.org gnature of Authorized Representative  Program is not Program is no	on was made available to the 72 process for review on DATE
erson to be contacted regarding this application  enn rector reteron@cityofnewbrunswick http://cityofnewbrunswick.org rg  pnature of Authorized Representative  Date of Authorized Representative  part of Authorized Representative  Date of Authorized Representative	ot covered by EO 12372
lenn Pa rector 732.745.5050 73; batterson@cityofnewbrunswick http://cityofnewbrunswick.org Ott Kyl Ry	not been selected by the state
lenn Pa rector 732.745.5050 73; batterson@cityofnewbrunswick http://cityofnewbrunswick.org Ott kyl grature of Authorized Representative Dai	
rector 732.745.5050 733 retterson@cityofnewbrunswick http://cityofnewbrunswick.org Otherg Kyl kkin org gnature of Authorized Representative Dai	
eatterson@cityofnewbrunswick http://cityofnewbrunswick.org Otf Kyl Kyl kkii org org	atterson
rg Kyl kkii gnature of Authorized Representative Dai	32.565,7532
gnature of Authorized Representative Dat	ther Contact
gnature of Authorized Representative Dat	/le Kirkpatrick irkpatrick@cityofnewbrunswick.
JA Miller	
	ate Signed
mes M. Carlil, Mayor	5-24-11

#### **SECTION A- ACTION PLAN ELEMENTS**

#### **Action Plan Executive Summary:**

The 2011-2012 Action Plan for the City of New Brunswick provides funding to maintain existing CDBG-funded programs, including Neighborhood Security, Code Enforcement, Relocation, Fair Housing Counseling and Micro-Lending Assistance. In addition, it initiates new CDBG-funded projects, including the development of a synthetic turf athletic field in a LMI neighborhood and the reconstruction of Recreation Park in order to meet the City's increased recreational needs. The Action Plan also displays the City's commitment to available and affordable housing; it outlines CDBG funding for transitional housing and provides HOME funding for projects to develop up to two new supportive needs housing projects and 11 affordable rental units. The plan also provides funding for the administration of both programs.

The Action Plan designates the rehabilitation of owner-occupied houses and the development of affordable housing as the two highest priorities for funding. The 2011-2012 plan addresses these priorities by:

- Providing funding through the CDBG program for project administration of the City's existing and previously funded CDBG and HOME rehabilitation programs
- Providing funding for transitional housing rehabilitation
- Providing funding for the development of supportive needs housing; and

These programs are supported by other funded activities such as: The Code Enforcement Program, which identifies deficiencies in the rental housing stock and orders corrective actions; the Neighborhood Security Program, which improves safety in LMI neighborhoods; and Fair Housing Counseling, which provides information and assistance to homebuyers and renters who feel they may be discriminated against.

The Action Plan provides for the allocation of of 2011-2012 CDBG and HOME funds and the reprogramming of existing funds. In addition to projects funded with CDBG and HOME funds, the City will also undertake and assist in the development of other community development and affordable housing projects other funds, including:

- First-time homebuyer assistance through the Live Where You Work program
- Affordable rental units and workforce housing condominium units at the Gateway Transit Village and New Brunswick Arts Building
- New senior citizen affordable housing to replace NBHA's Hoffman Pavilion
- The rehabilitation of one and two-family, owner-occupied houses with RCA funds
- Administration of Housing Choice vouchers through NBHA
- Improvements and possible expansion of Recreation Park, and
- The development of a community center on Remsen Avenue

Funding plans are based on estimates of the allocations for the CDBG and HOME programs. Final allocations of funding have not been released at the time this plans was prepared.

#### 1. SOURCES OF FUNDS

Anticipated Sources of Federal Funds	
Community Development Block Grant PY 2011-2012 (Est.)	\$725,464
HOME PY 2011-2012 (Est.)	\$509,971
Low-Income Housing Tax Credits-	\$2,750,000
McKinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Program-	\$0
Section 8 Program-	\$8,187,864
Public Housing Operating Subsidy and Capital Funds-	\$2,058,276

#### **STATE FUNDS-**

- The City supported applications to NJHMFA and NJDCA for \$3.2 million dollars of Home Express funding to subsidize the construction of 53 low-income senior citizen rental units at Providence Square, 55 Harvey Street. The project also obtained low income housing tax credits. The project was completed in December 2010. The Hoffman Pavilion project is expected to request similar funding.
- The Gateway Transit Village mixed-income housing project has obtained funding from NJHMFA with the City's support for S22,000,000 of bond financing.
- The New Brunswick Arts Building project has applied to NJHMFA for Low Income Housing Tax Credits and other assistance for 21 affordable rental units in this project.
- Catholic Charities will seek New Jersey Neighborhood Revitalization Tax Credits for the development of affordable housing.
- The City is participating in the NJHMFA Live Where You Work Program that provides reduced rate mortgage and downpayment/closing cost assistance to low and middle income homebuyers who also work in the city.

#### Local Funds:

• RCA: The City will use RCA funds in conjunction with HOME funds to provide for the rehabilitation of substandard houses occupied by low and moderate income homeowners. The City has allocated over \$1,000,000 for this program currently.

#### 2. STATEMENT OF SPECIFIC OBJECTIVES

The specific priorities (previously discussed in detail in the City's Five Year Consolidated Plan) that will be addressed during the 2011-12 program year, are:

Priority #1- Rehabilitation of Owner Occupied Units

Priority #2- Affordable Housing Development

Priority #3- First Time Homeowner Assistance

Priority #4- Rental Assistance

Priority #5- Senior Housing Development
Priority #6 — Special Economic Development
Priority #7 — Improve Neighborhood Living Environment

These priorities and objectives will be addressed through funding provided by the Community Development Block Grant Program, the HOME Program, as well as any other State and local sources of funds that become available. The specific CDBG and HOME projects that will be undertaken to address these objectives are described in the Proposed Projects Tables, which follow.

#### 3. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECTS

See attached Proposed Projects Table, which describes all of the projects that the City of New Brunswick intends to undertake during the course of the first incremental year of the Consolidated Plan.

#### 4. ALLOCATION PRIORITIES AND GEOGRAPHIC DISTRIBUTION

The following are the City's allocation priorities for addressing needs and the expenditure of available funds:

Priority #1- Rehabilitation of Owner Occupied Units- New Brunswick's housing units are dominated by rental units (75%). Economic pressures from a strong local rental market fueled by demand from Rutgers University encourage the conversion of owner-occupied housing to rental housing. In order to encourage the retention of owner-occupied housing in established neighborhoods and thereby encourage greater neighborhood stability, the rehabilitation of owner-occupied housing has been given high priority. Eighty percent (80%) of owner-occupied housing is 45+ years old and requires a higher degree of maintenance. Senior citizens, most of whom have fixed incomes, occupy 34% of the owner occupied units.

In order to address this priority, the City will continue its various rehabilitation programs.

Priority #2- Affordable Housing Development- The second priority of the City of New Brunswick is the City's desire to expand the number of housing units affordable to low and moderate income households. Census data indicates that 40% of New Brunswick rental households pay rents of 30% or more of their income. The City seeks to provide both rental and ownership opportunities for low and moderate income persons as a means of encouraging resident investment in neighborhoods and as a means of stabilizing and reversing the deterioration of the housing stock. The City is supporting the development of several affordable housing projects with both federal and non-federal funds.

<u>Priority #3- First Time Homeowners Assistance</u>- The City seeks to increase the opportunity for low and moderate income families to own a home in New Brunswick. Although interest rates

are currently still quite low, down payment requirements are still a stumbling block for many first time homebuyers. Due to the age of the housing stock, many first time buyers not only need funds in addition to down payment and closing costs, but also funds for rehabilitation needs in order to make the dwelling suitable to their needs. Further, due to Rutgers University off campus housing demand for rentals, homeowners are priced out of the market. In order to maintain and increase homeownership in the City from the current 25%, buyer assistance is needed as an incentive and as assistance to overcome barriers. The City is participating in the State's Live Where You Work Program to address this need.

<u>Priority #4-Rental Assistance</u>- Rental assistance is another means to assist low and moderate income households in obtaining safe and secure housing. Census data show that over half of rental households with income of less than \$50,000 pay 30% or more of income for rent. The impact of this high figure is tempered by the fact that many households falling into this category are student households which often have other means of support for rent payments besides reported income. However, a high percentage of rental households still face a rent burden of 30% or more of their income. The New Brunswick Housing Authority operates a Housing Choice voucher program to address this need.

<u>Priority #5- Senior Housing Development-</u> New Brunswick has seven affordable senior housing complexes with 660 units, including one which opened in 2010. A project is planned to replace and expand one of the existing projects. All of the senior housing facilities are fully rented and maintain waiting lists of interested senior residents. This demonstrates the on-going demand for affordable senior housing in New Brunswick. Census data show that 52% of householders 65 years and older pay 30% or more of their income for rent. The City will continuously work with the Housing Authority to explore opportunities for affordable senior housing.

<u>Priority #6 – Special Economic Development</u> - The City seeks to create opportunities for small businesses owned by and/or serving LMI populations to expand and to create training opportunities for existing and proposed LMI entrepreneurs so as to create economic development opportunities in LMI neighborhoods. Small or micro business entrepreneurship offers a path out of poverty for LMI individuals. The City seeks to work with non-profit organizations to improve access to capital for these businesses and to provide training to entrepreneurs to improve their management skills and their understanding of how to better access capital to start or expand a business.

<u>Priority #7 – Improve Neighborhood Living Environment-</u> The City seeks to improve the quality of life for residents in LMI neighborhoods through the development and improvement of public facilities and services that make neighborhoods more livable and which help sustain the quality of neighborhoods by making them more stable and environmentally sustainable. The City seeks to improve the quality of life by making neighborhoods safer, ensuring housing is up to code standard and improving facilities such as parks, sidewalks and bicycle paths.

All of the projects are either City-wide or are address based/limited clientele projects. All City-wide projects will take place within the Low/Moderate areas. Funds are not directed to any particular areas of racial/minority concentration. All limited clientele projects will be address based. The locations of same will be the direct result of the order in which applicants are serviced.

#### 5. HOMELESS AND OTHER SPECIAL POPULATIONS

The City plans to undertake activities during the next year to address emergency shelter and the transitional housing needs of the homeless, to prevent homelessness, to help homeless make the transition to permanent housing and to address the special needs of persons who are not homeless but require supportive services. CDBG projects that address either helping to prevent homelessness and/or helping the homeless include: Housing rehabilitation for transitional housing, code enforcement, emergency rehabilitation program, relocation and fair housing counseling services provided by PRAB. HOME funds have been and are being proposed for the funding of supportive needs housing.

#### Chronic Homelessness

The City has taken the following steps to help end chronic homelessness:

- 1) The City of New Brunswick used RCA and HOME funds for gap financing to allow Catholic Charities to construct a 40-bed homeless shelter in New Brunswick.
- 2) The City provided gap funding through HOME funding to Catholic Charities for the development of transitional housing for single mothers
- 3) Funding has been provided for the construction of supportive needs housing;
- 4) The City of New Brunswick housing rehabilitation and affordable housing construction prevent homelessness by providing affordable housing alternatives.

#### 6. NEEDS OF PUBLIC HOUSING

Details of the needs of public housing in New Brunswick are outlined in the *Public Housing Needs and Strategy* section of the 2011-2012 Five Year Strategic Plan.

#### 7. ANTI-POVERTY STRATEGY

The City of New Brunswick, taking into account factors affecting poverty over which it has control, has taken the following steps to attempt to reduce the number of households with incomes below the poverty line:

 The Housing Authority has been awarded funds for public housing resident job training and empowerment programs. The Authority has also worked with several local unions in order to receive job training for residents and has an Section 3 program to connect public housing and other LMI residents with local job opportunities.

- The City has an Urban Enterprise Zone which provides incentives to expand employment for New Brunswick residents. Incentives are provided for both creating new jobs and for hiring persons who live the enterprise zone area. Projects funded with UEZ funds include a shuttle bus connecting the LMI 2<sup>nd</sup> Ward neighborhood to the downtown employment base and to other shuttles serving the Jersey Avenue industrial area.
- The City coordinates with local non-profit organizations such as Elijah's Promise and The Intersect Fund to provide business training programs which target low/moderate income individuals.
- The City provides technical assistance and consultation to the local small business and entrepreneurial community.
- Coordination efforts continue on the part of the City, the Department of Planning,
  Community and Economic Development and local agencies such as New Brunswick
  Tomorrow and City Market. This provides for close coordination between the social
  service activities, planning, housing development and rehabilitation programs being
  administered by these agencies. Also, in conjunction with these activities, the DPCED
  has established a network of economic development technical assistance providers to
  be utilized as needed.

#### 8. LEAD BASED PAINT HAZARD

In accordance with HUD regulations 24 CFR Part 35, all rehabilitation program assisted homes constructed prior to 1978 will be tested for lead-based paint, and if applicable, be inspected by a risk assessor.

Participating homeowners are provided with copies of the following:

- Lead Hazard Information Pamphlet
- Property Owner Disclosure (distributed to owners of a unit known to contain lead-based paint or lead-based paint hazards for disclosure to tenants or prospective purchasers)
- Notice of Lead Hazard Evaluation or Presumption
- Notice of Lead Hazard Reduction Activity including Clearance

HIJD Regulations 24 CF	R Part 35 Subpart J : R	equired Housing Rehabilit	ation Activities
The state of the s	< \$5,000	>\$5,000 < \$25,000	>\$25,000

Assistance			
Approach to Lead Hazard Evaluation and Reduction	Do no harm	Identify and control lead hazards	Identify and abate lead hazards
Notification	Yes	Yes	Yes
Lead Hazard Evaluation	Paint Testing of surfaes to be disturbed by rehabilitation	Paint Testing of surfaces to be disturbed by rehabilitation and a Risk Assessment of entire unit	Paint Testing of surfaces to be disturbed by rehabilitation and a Risk Assessment of entire unit
Lead Hazard Reduction	Repair surfaces disturbed during rehabilitation. Safe work practices	Interim Controls  Safe work practices	Abatement  Safe work practices
	Clearance of work site	Clearance of unit	Clearance of the unit

Prior to the rehabilitation and lead based paint hazard work going out to bid, the Program will determine the type of contractor needed to complete the work required. The Program staff, homeowner and contractor(s) awarded the job will review the key aspects of the lead hazard reduction during the preconstruction conference.

The awarded contractor(s) will perform safe work practices at all times which includes but is not limited to:

- Occupant protection
- Work site preparation
- Daily cleanup
- Safe work practices
- Worker protection

Occupants will be notified of any lead-hazard reduction measures that were taken. Subsequent to the program's final inspection, the Lead-based Paint Inspector will conduct a clearance examination including dust samples to confirm the unit is safe for occupancy and that lead hazard reduction was performed according to the Program's work specifications.

Both Notices of Lead Hazard Evaluation and Lead Hazard Reduction will be provided to the occupants within 15 calendar days of the date the Program receives the evaluation report or the date the lead hazard reduction work is completed.

#### 9. OTHER ACTIONS

The City will maintain relationships with the agencies interviewed for the Five-Year Consolidated Plan in order to address obstacles to meeting underserved needs, fostering and maintaining affordable housing, removing barriers to affordable housing, evaluating and reducing lead-based hazards, reducing the number of poverty level families, developing institutional structures, and enhancing coordination between public and private housing and social service agencies and fostering public housing improvements and resident initiatives. Funding will be pursued which may effectively address these issues in the City. The City will also continue to work closely with the Housing Authority in order to assure proper coordination of planning efforts for the public housing units.

#### 10. MONITORING

The Consolidated Plan was prepared by the City's Department of Planning, Community and Economic Development. This department oversees all of the planning and development that is carried out within the City, therefore, all activities will be monitored by the department to ensure furtherance of the plan and long term compliance with the requirements of the programs involved, including minority business outreach and the comprehensive planning requirements. In particular, the Community Development Block Grant Program and the HOME Program, which is also administered by DPCED, will be monitored using the standards that have proven effective in prior years. Reports and on-site monitorings will take place for any activities taking place outside of the City administration and regular reports will continue to be received from other City departments that are carrying out CDBG activities.

#### 11. CAPPED VS. UNCAPPED INCOME LIMITS

The City of New Brunswick intends to use "uncapped" income limits for all of its HOME and CDBG assisted activities from this program year forward. Use of the "uncapped" income limits reflects the use of 80% of the actual median income for the area in calculating program eligibility.

#### 12. PROGRAM BENEFIT AND LOCATION

- ♦ It is expected that 100% of the CDBG funds made available to the City of New Brunswick will be used for activities that benefit low and moderate income residents.
- ♦ The geographic location of each proposed CDBG activity is stated on the Proposed Project Tables. All of the projects are either City-wide or address based/limited clientele projects. All City-wide projects will take place within Low/Moderate areas. Funds are not directed to any particular areas of racial/minority concentration. All limited clientele projects will be address based. The locations of same will be the direct result of the order in which applicants are serviced.

◆ Residential Rehabilitation- The City of New Brunswick has prepared a FAQ sheet for the CDBG Rehabilitation Program, which answers a number of questions, i.e., who may apply for assistance, how to apply for assistance, contractor selection, scope of eligible work, etc. This FAQ sheet is available on the City's website, <a href="https://www.cityofnewbrunswick.org">www.cityofnewbrunswick.org</a>

#### 13. OUTCOME MEASURES

All proposed projects listed in the action plan will be classified by both a general objective category (decent housing, suitable living environment or economic opportunity) and general outcome category (availability/accessibility, affordability, sustainability). This results in a total of nine possible objective/outcome categories that will be used to report project accomplishments into the IDIS reporting system to HUD.

The 2011-12 Action Plan Proposed Projects and Program Amendments are categorized in the HUD Performance Measurement System as follows:

#### Decent Housing & Availability/Accessibility

Relocation (CDBG)
Rehabilitation Administration (CDBG)
Fair Housing Counseling Services (CDBG)

#### **Decent Housing & Affordability**

HOME Rehabilitation Program (HOME) [ongoing] HOME CHDO Projects (HOME) Transitional Housing

#### **Decent Housing & Sustainability**

Code Enforcement (CDBG)

#### Suitable Living Environment & Availability/Accessibility

Clean Parks Program (CDBG) [ongoing ] Neighborhood Security Program (CDBG) Synthetic Turf Athletic Field (CDBG)

#### Suitable Living Environment & Affordability

None

#### Suitable Living Environment & Sustainability

Bicycle & Pedestrian Improvements (CDBG – New and Reprogrammed, ongoing from PY 2010) Recreation Park Expansion

#### **Economic Opportunity & Affordability**

None

#### **Economic Opportunity & Sustainability**

None

#### Economic Opportunity & Availability/Accessibility

Micro Enterprise Business Assistance

#### 14. ANNUAL AFFORDABLE HOUSING GOALS

See attached Table 3B- Annual Housing Completion Goals

#### 15. CITIZEN PARTICIPATION

2011-12 Action Plan Citizen Participation Process:

April 25, 2011- Public Hearing held on the draft of the 2011-12 One-Year Consolidated Plan at the offices of the Department of Planning, Community and Economic Development.

April 28, 2011- Draft completed and public comment period begins. Copies were made available in the Dept. of Planning, Community and Economic Development, Public Library and the Housing Authority Administrative Office. The draft plan was also posted on the City's web site. Notice announcing comment period appears in the Home News Tribune.

May 31- Action Plan submitted to HUD.

#### 2011-12 CONSOLIDATED PLAN

#### SPECIFIC HOME PROGRAM INFORMATION

#### 1. DESCRIBE HOW HOME MATCHING REQUIREMENTS WILL BE SATISFIED.

The City of New Brunswick has been granted a 100% Match Reduction for FY 2008 and 2009, therefore the City has no match obligation. A match log has been, and will continue to be, maintained. The City has a match balance of \$2,338,994.94.

#### 2. PROPOSED HOME ACTIVITIES

Proposed activities are described in the Project Activity Sheets section of the Annual Plan.

#### 3. OTHER FORMS OF INVESTMENT

- The City of New Brunswick will invest up to \$20,000 of RCA funds in each HOME rehabilitation project.
- Other funds that may be invested in the 2011-2012 CHDO project have not been determined at this time.

#### 4. RESALE/RECAPTURE PROVISIONS- (FOR HOMEOWNERSHIP ACTIVITIES ONLY)

The proposed projects being funded with the City of New Brunswick's 2011-2012 HOME allocation do not include any homeownership activities.

#### 5. REFINANCING

The City of New Brunswick does not intend to use HOME funds to refinance any existing debt secured by multifamily housing that is rehabilitated with HOME funds.

#### 6. HOME Tenant-Based Rental Assistance

There will not be any 2011-2012 HOME funds used for tenant based rental assistance.

#### 7. AFFIRMATIVE MARKETING

For any HOME funded project containing five or more HOME assisted units, the City will follow the procedure contained in its <u>Affirmative Marketing Policy and Procedures</u> information sheet. (See attached)

#### 8. MINORITY/WOMEN'S BUSINESS OUTREACH

The City of New Brunswick has established a Minority Business Enterprise Committee that addresses procurement issues for minority/women owned businesses. The City of New Brunswick has contracted with the Intersect Fund, Inc to provide loans and business advice. The Program is targeted at small minority and women-owned businesses.

#### 9. PROGRAM MONITORING

The City of New Brunswick includes all of the applicable HOME requirements in each project contract executed between the City and each developer. Required reports are submitted to the City of New Brunswick as the information becomes available. At project completion, all

demographics, etc. are reported in to the IDIS system. Follow up reports after completion are generated as required.

## CITY OF NEW BRUNSWICK AFFIRMATIVE MARKETING POLICY AND PROCEDURES

- 1. The City of New Brunswick will inform each developer considering a HOME- funded project, containing five or more HOME assisted units, of the HUD Affirmative Marketing Regulations, as well as the developer's obligation to affirmatively market the units within the project.
- 1. Each HOME funded project must be advertised in local newspapers, including newspapers targeted to Spanish speaking populations.
- 2. Developers will also be advised to contact local community groups, including groups representing populations least likely to apply for the housing, such as non-English speaking populations.
- 3. The list of records which will be kept by the City of New Brunswick will include:
  - Project developer's Affirmative Marketing Plan.
  - Copies of ads placed, or list of when/where ads were placed.
  - A list of community groups contacted.
- 4. The list of records to be kept by the developer will include:
  - A list of renters/owners with income qualifications, race and ethnicity.
  - A record of ads placed marketing the project.
  - A record of contacts with local community groups.
- 5. The City of New Brunswick will determine whether marketing efforts have been made as required, and whether the marketing has reached the targeted populations. If targeted populations are not receiving the marketing, the City of New Brunswick will investigate alternative methods for reaching these populations.

#### Public Housing Strategy

The mission of the New Brunswick Housing Authority is to assist eligible families by providing decent, affordable housing as they move to achieve self-sufficiency. The New Brunswick Housing Authority is committed to operate in an ethical, efficient and professional manner. The New Brunswick Housing Authority will establish and maintain relationships with its clients and appropriate community agencies in order to accomplish this mission.

The Housing Authority has established the following Goals and Objectives to accomplish its mission:

#### Objective 1: Find alternate use for Hoffman Pavilion in 2010.

- 1.1: Identify a relocation resource.
- 1.2 Investigate the funding sources and financial feasibility.
- 1.3 Investigate demolition and/or disposition.

#### Objective 2: Enter the private management business in 2010.

- 2.1: Investigate feasibility.
- 2.2: Contact potential clients.

#### Objective 3: Enter the private housing development business.

#### Objective 4: Maximize revenue by effective unit turnaround.

4.1: Establish an average AMP unit turnaround standard of 30 days.

#### Objective 5: Investigate cash incentives for superior performance.

#### **GOAL II: REDUCE EXPENSES**

- Objective 1: Initiate zero-based budgeting.
- Objective 2: Investigate incorporating "green practices" to reduce energy expenditures
- Objective 3: Bid specifications will include factors for reviewing the cost of operation and energy efficiency of goods and services.

#### **GOAL III: IMPLEMENT ASSET MANAGEMENT**

- Objective 1: Review the work flow of Authority operations to identify efficiencies that can be implemented
- Objective 2: Develop a management approach to deal with the aging of the housing units at AMP-1.

The Authority is also involved with the administration and coordination of a number of community and resident services. These include, but are not limited to, the following programs:

- Soft Cost Assistance Program: provides limited financial assistance to public housing residents for soft costs related to home purchases in the City of New Brunswick
- Case Management Program
- Family Self-Sufficiency Program
- Team Program: Referral program for tenants in regards to drug and alcohol rehabilitation programs
- Section 8 Homeownership Program
- Youth Jobs Program and development programs for carpentry training and computer/technology training

The Housing Authority will continue to look for ways to develop mixed-income affordable housing. The Housing Authority has partnered with a private developer and is currently building 53 affordable housing units (Providence Square II) and will be building another 72 affordable units within the next 16 months.

The results of the successful implementation of this plan will be the replacement of an existing 60 substandard senior citizen affordable housing units and the development of 65 additional units of senior citizen affordable housing, which will provide affordable housing opportunities at a mix of income levels to senior households including public housing households. These units will also be accessible to stores and services that will encourage greater resident participation in the community.

# Amendment to the 2003-2004, 2007-2008, 2008-2009, 2009-2010 Consolidated Plan

CDBG Funds April 2011

Notice is hereby given that the City of New Brunswick proposed to make the following changes to previously approved CDBG Program budgets:

#### Funds to be Reprogrammed From:

CDBG Rehab Admin FY 2007-2008 \$8,348.00

FY 2008-2009 \$21,938.00

FY 2009-2010 \$26,328.00

Demolition FY 2003-2004 \$29,400.00 \$86,014.00

Total To Be Reprogrammed

#### ...

### Proposed Replacement Activities:

**Synthetic Turf Field:** \$36,014 (\$174,479 CDBG 11-12 funds)

Construction of a synthetic turf athletic field at a City park serving a low-income neighborhood. The installation of a synthetic turf field allows the field to be used more intensely, which allows more recreational activities to be scheduled compared to a natural turf field. The synthetic turf field will allow the City to meet the increased demand for athletic field use for both soccer and football. Demand for athletic fields has increased substantially as New Brunswick's population has increased by 34% since 1990.

Recreation Park Expansion: \$50,000

Redesign and possible expansion of Recreation Park, which is located in the Georges Road neighborhood, a low income area. The redesign will provide new facilities such as bathrooms, playgrounds, and multi-purpose fields.

Total Replacement Activity Funding \$86,014.00

## Amendment to the 2007-2008, 2008-2009 and 2009-2010 Consolidated Plans

## HOME Program April 2011

Notice is hereby given that the City of New Brunswick proposes to make the following changes to the previously approved HOME Rehabilitation Program:

#### Funds to be Reprogrammed From:

**HOME** Rehab Program

FY 2007-2008

\$215,209.00

FY 2009-2010

\$430,204.00

Mt. Zion II Project

FY 2008-2009

\$420,844.00

Total To Be Reprogrammed

\$1,066,527.00

#### **Proposed Replacement Activities:**

**Supportive Needs Housing:** 

\$566,527

Funding for supportive nees housing that provides affordable housing to persons in need of supportive social services. Units are typically one bedroom and studio apartments. The projects have an on-site superintendent. Supportive services for persons with disabilities are provided as part of the project. Locations and CHDO's have yet to be determined.

Affordable Rental Housing:

\$500,000

Funding for 11 LMI-affordable rental units to be located in the downtown area near job centers and transit routes.

Total Replacement Activity Funding

\$1,066,527

			CPMP Vers													(4) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			
Proje	ct N	lame:			d Secur	ity F	rogra	am		MAL JA		NITO	4240	C D	IEMA DOLL	NCV	VICV		
Desc	ripti	on:	ID	IS Proj	ject #:	1	ato I via <u>I pri prijasi</u>		1100	UOG (	Code:	N13	4219	<u>o IV</u>	IEW BRU	IND A	ATCK		
satura bound service	ation ded b es in	patrols in by George icluding m	high cri St., Livi ionthly n	me/higl ngston neet <b>in</b> g:	n drug traf Ave., Sand s with crim	ficing Iford ie wa	g a <b>r</b> eas Street atch gr	s, ind	ciudin 1 Con	ig Schi imerci	wartz/Roi	ampr	ehens	ive i	The project the neighborime prev o illegal dru	entic	n .		
deter	ence	; services	to the C	ity's 12	youth pro	aran	ήs.			THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE		A							
Loca										KLIOII.	ty Need	uate	HOLA						
Cityw	ride				Sele	ect o	one:		P	ublic S	ervices			1,44					
					Explanation:														
Expe	cted	Complet	ion Dat	e:	ods Istel Victoria Principality		var Tirk Tygaret								AGNY PARTITO				
6/30/ Ob O I	/2012 jectiv Decer Suital								Spe	cific Obj	ectiv	es (es							
Out	com	e Categor	ies	e i Carleya è Paggioria	1 Impro	ove th	ne servic	ces fo	or low,	/mod in	ncome pers	ons				egen agran en			
E 65-2 Victory	264 743 see	bility/Acces			1	es, v. 100/777		a de la	177 : E	7 (1 7 7 2 <u>1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 </u>			TARLET FLORE		e juni e e u juni juni juni juni		<b> </b>		
10.15.150	artist of	lability			2	<u> </u>			28,200	<del>(1-1)</del>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	- 7 · 1 · 5		<u> </u>			
- Charge - C.	14 5 DO	inability			3														
		01 People		`   ▼	Proposed	48,573			_/	Accompl. T	▼ Proposed			7 (476 272 129) 100 17 4 28 27 27					
	nts				Underway		74.054.46(15); 						istoria.		Underwa		. คุรงภิพาสติ สมาสติสติสติสติ		
e	Je				Complete	2				65 A RECORD SECTION OF THE SECTION O				Complete					
<u>ē</u>	hn	Accompl.	Гуре:	<b> </b>	Proposed	1	1 offer all all of reasts					Accompl. Type:		ype:		•	Proposed	11.5.41.2	POLICE ENGINEERS
ਰ	<u>.</u>		jątka karti		Underwa	у													Underwa
je	np				Complete	<u> </u>	150	¥K				SPACIFICAÇÃO		Complete		STATE CANADA			
Project-level	Accomplishments	Accompl.	Type:	▼	Proposed	1	151 7251 u.			[,	Accompl. T	ype:		_	Proposed				
	ĄČ	200 \$ 90925X 110 25			Underwa	y .		ŦM.					rika Kara	Underwa		r jironayar igala Tarayar adama			
					Complete	<u> </u>	14915.23								Complete				
	Pro	posed C	utcon	ne	Per	fori	nanc	e M	leas	ure		of 1 a core?	Act	tua	l Outcor	me	202 964 480 420 80		
1552/2 12617 16614	Maile 14. St.								NO. 2011										
051 C	rime	Awareness	570.201(	e)	and the second			•	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	x Code		ere Total			<u> </u>		<b> </b>		
Matri	x Cod	les			<u> </u>		<b>V</b>	Matri	x Code	S	<del>V. J. J. J. J.</del>	. <del>- 10 - 10 - 10</del>	··· / <u>·</u>	and the second	<u> </u>	<b>▼</b>			
Matri	x Coc	les	tab <u>v e</u> ft	<del>gerta krister er</del> mili	Esm 1	menggan dagan d	₩	Matri	ix Code	5	<del>- 400 m</del>	()//	1.545.	and the second second	ana, ver	<b>V</b>			
	CDBG \  \rightarrow \  Propos				d Amt.	\$16	0,000			Fund :	Source:	▼	<del></del>		d Amt.	9-2414 7-2414 3-2414			
	H COOC			ctual A	mount	\$16	0,000								mount	LEADER SAME			
ea	Fund Source: Propose			d Amt.			erek Patu		Fund Source:		Propos				- 1915-1 - 1917/1				
۲ ا	Fund Source: Propose  Actual A  O1 People Propose  Actual U  Accompl. Type: Propose		mount			śrib)		100		9983 1		more a sale and	mount	14 (34 14 (34	gere da più fio i Nazione arrorsi i				
an	01 F	eople	▼ Pi	ropose	d Units		48,	573		Accon	npl. Type:	▼			d Units_				
ğr	7/10/2		A	ctual U	Table Winds makes a		PER DES	\$ N. 118	88 28 28 29 29 29		787 S.		Actu			#14E	ist agailtíoní na agailtíoní		
ro	Acco	ompl. Type:	▼ Pi	ropose	sed Units		roald Najir	Accompl. Type:			▼ Proposed Units								
<u>a</u>	Accompl. Type:  Propos Actual				Units			ÚMS.	Actual Unit						nits	13:54	ca de 580.		

	CDBG	<b>▼</b> Proposed Amt.	\$160,000	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
Ņ	CLOBG	Actual Amount		Tuna Source.	Actual Amount	
Year	Fund Source:	<b>▼</b> Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
	Faild Source.			Tulid Source.	Actual Amount	
Program	01 People	<b>▼</b> Proposed Units	48,573	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	
n E	UT People	Actual Units		Accompliantype:	Actual Units	
2	Accompl. Type:	<b>▼</b> Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	
۰	Accompl. Type:	Actual Units	18, 37, Parts	/ company	Actual Units	
	Fund Source:	<b>▼</b> Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
T 33		Actual Amount			Actual Amount	
Year	Fund Source:	<b>▼</b> Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
<u>~</u>		Actual Amount			Actual Amount	
Program	Accompl. Type:	<b>▼</b> Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	
g	Accomplication (a)	Actual Units			Actual Units	
2	Accompl. Type:	<b>▼</b> Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	
Ω.	/ tecenipii / per	Actual Units			Actual Units	
4	Fund Source:	▼ Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
		Actual Amount			Actual Amount	
Year	Fund Source:	<b>▼</b> Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	in notice to
_		Actual Amount			Actual Amount	
Program	Accompl. Type:	<b>▼</b> Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	
ğ	flagerikansks	Actual Units			Actual Units	Property and property.
Ž	Accompl. Type:	▼ Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	
		Actual Units			Actual Units	
12	Fund Source:	▼ Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
		Actual Amount			Actual Amount	12. A. 7. 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
ea	Fund Source:	<b>▼</b> Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
_		Actual Amount			Actual Amount	er verifik i 1850. Proposition
Program Year	Accompl. Type:	<b>▼</b> Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	The state of the s
5		Actual Units			Actual Units	
7.0	Accompl. Type:	<b>▼</b> Proposed Units	emilyes are full that the transfer of	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	
ملت	CONTROL OF STREET	Actual Units	TO A CONTRACT OF		Actual Units	

				ersion 2.0 e Enfor		nent	IACII	110.	J-411 1			 10 (4.8)								
Proje	4.5			IDIC D	oior	ct #	2		41.91 31.41 J	<u> </u>	uoc	Code	a: N	1J34	42196	N	EW BRUI	NSW	/ICK	
lineno	ity's	- Barelon 190	code	enforce	men to er	it progra	at re	ntal h	ousir	ıa u	iodic r nits ar	non-co re mai	mplali ntaine	nt-b d in	ased pr	op	erty mainte iveable co	enand	ce	
13:14		<u>. 1860 (1961).</u>		allenegi i							Prin	rity N	eed C	ate	gory					
<b>Loca</b> Cityw		Gorden i		10 Apple 10						j									_1	
					200 200 200 200	Sele	ect o	ne:			Renta	Housi	ng							
					E	Explanation:														
6/30/ C Ob O	ixpected Completion Date:  /30/2012  Objective Category  Decent Housing  Suitable Living Environment  Economic Opportunity  Outcome Categories																			
. Harrie Cal					J	Specific Objectives  Improve the quality of affordable rental housing														
10 to 3 to 7 to 11	Outcome Categories				<u> </u>	<u> </u>		199 10 P			A. A. A.		a ejak kiye.		<u></u> .	1772	er a again an legend	g: 170. <u></u>	<u>V</u>	 
1 (3.222.4	✓ Availability/Accessibility     ✓ Affordability					2 Improve access to affordable rental housing														
(1) Par 144 5	. 15-30-5	iability inability		rowania Kalendaria Kalendaria		3									<u> </u>					
a Villagi ada	19 (54)	10 Housin	n Unite	n partition with	P	A STATE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN 1			0			Accor	mpl. Type:		~		Proposed	1	2.16	
	ıts	20 1100311			-	Underway		CLO ASSESSED								Underwa	<del></del> -			
Project-level	Accomplishments				C	omplete	9								Complete			AMAS (A) Sect. (A)		
<del> </del>	shn	Accompl.	Гуре:	•	<u> </u>	roposed						Accor	Accompl. Type:		·   <del> </del>		Proposec Underwa		. 38 Figur E. 338	
t	plis			1475 V.	ુઃ —	nderwa								TTES.	(1) #2124 (0) #2124		Complete			
<u>Ğ</u>	m.					omplete			ALCOHOL:			Accompl. Type:					Proposed	_		METER
5	CC	Accompl. <sup>-</sup>	Type:	Tel superior	· -	roposeo nderwa		PROBLEM.				ACCOL	mpi. Ty	pe:		alle a	Underwa		2 75	
	A			oracijas Bultas	118	omplete											Complete		5 MZ	6 1 6 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
	Pro	posed C	)utc	ome				nan	ce N	1ea	sure	3			Act	ua	Outcor	ne		
	420 - 47 - 420 - 47 - 420 - 47 - 420 - 410 - 410	7048) 8440) 4433					o fraid Cognis	Stelen 4 Vest 5. John							e platvoká Pracije Přistani				en de l Angles Varant	A SE
15 Co	ode Er	nforcement	570.2	02(c)					▼	Mat	rix Cod	des	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH		president tilbe	सुरू			150	<b>V</b>
Matri	x Cod	es	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		grad AF	enger en lastrettige			<b> </b>	Mal	rix Cod	des	Selection to a	11757g			en en State of the entered of the	The North		
Matri	Matrix Codes			100000	one, are alem	a er spegrad			Mal	trix Co	des	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	No. of The	array and The			APPENDIC	- 1, gu 75%	<b>\</b>	
	CDP	G	_	Propos	sed /	Amt.	\$12	0,000	723134 - 24448		Fun	d Sourc	ce:	•		_	d Amt.		7-10-7-28 	
r 1	H 6050							HTST B			i Zigiki		-A			mount		2-09 90 74 2-4	(144 ) (144 ) (144 )	
ea	Fund Source:   Propose				ed Amt.					Fun	d Sour	ce:	$\blacksquare$	_		d Amt.	-979 9602		Marie ex Hockes	
	Fund Source: Proposed  Actual A  10 Housing Units Proposed  Actual U  Accompl. Type: Proposed			Amount		5046								Actual Amount		AN F		45.05 15575		
ran	10 H	lousing Unit	ts 🔻		1.0000000000000000000000000000000000000		_ 2	2,000		Accompl. Type: ▼		<ul><li>▼ Proposed Units</li><li>Actual Units</li></ul>			Parti					
og.	200.67V 200.52V				Units		199199 199199	Accompl.						roposed Units						
P	Accompl. Type:   Propos			osed Units					ACC	ompi, I	ype:	a Para y	Actua			11 W.K.C. (1 1 (1) W.K.C. (1)		0,615 (5) V (6) (4)		
	Actua				UNI	Units Units			riti jandij	Actu						_				

	CDBG ▼	Proposed Amt.	\$120,000	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	That she are a
Ŋ	CDBG Vi in Anna	Actual Amount		Fund Source:	Actual Amount	
Year	Fund Source: ▼	Proposed Amt.		F	Proposed Amt.	
	ruila source.	Actual Amount		Fund Source:	Actual Amount	er a de ta de a de a de a La composição de a de
Program			2 000		OFFICE AND ADDRESS OF THE SECOND SECO	
Jra	10 Housing Units ▼	Proposed Units	2,000	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	
Õ		Actual Units			Actual Units	
Ξ	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units		Accompl. Type: ▼	Proposed Units	District Light (2017)
	Sagada Pate bisa	Actual Units			Actual Units	
ო	Fund Source: ▼	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
Year		Actual Amount			Actual Amount	
Š	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
<b>=</b>		Actual Amount			Actual Amount	
Program	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	
ğ		Actual Units			Actual Units	
Pr	Accompi. Type:	Proposed Units		🖟 Accompl. Type: 📗 🔻	Proposed Units	TENTE ME
		Actual Units	AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY.		Actual Units	
4	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
		Actual Amount			Actual Amount	
-		Proposed Amt.		F d Ca	Proposed Amt.	A DESCRIPTION OF STREET
/ea	Fund Source:		HE STATE OF	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	ASSET LESS LIFE MENTER PROPERTY AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE PARTY AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE PART
n Yea	Fund Source: ▼	Actual Amount	PARAMESTA CONTROL	Fund Source;	Actual Amount	
ram Yea				Accompl. Type:	<del> </del>	
ogram Yea		Actual Amount	de minerales de Arabin Sancia Timo de Carlos		Actual Amount	
Program Year		Actual Amount Proposed Units			Actual Amount Proposed Units	
Program Yea	Accompl. Type: ■	Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units		Accompl. Type: ▼	Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units	
_	Accompl. Type: ■	Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units		Accompl. Type: ▼	Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units	
.5	Accompl. Type: ▼ Accompl. Type: ▼	Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units		Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units	
.5	Accompl. Type: ▼ Accompl. Type: ▼ Fund Source: ▼	Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units		Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units	
Year 5	Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:	Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Actual Units Actual Amount		Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:	Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Actual Actual Amount	
Year 5	Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:	Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt.		Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:	Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt.	
Year 5	Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:	Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Actual Amount		Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:	Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount	
Year 5	Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units	
5	Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:	Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Amount		Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:   Accompl. Type:   Fund Source:   Fund Source:   Accompl. Type:   Accompl. Type:   Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units	

CPMP Version 2.0 Grantee Name: J

Pre	ject l	Name:	Rehabilitati	on A	Administ	ration		Had Ale		C. Son					
	script		IDIS Pro				MAZ	UOG Cod		1342196	<u>۱</u>	IEW BRI	JNS	WICK	(
Adr	ninisti	rative funds	associated w	th th	e CDBG-ft	inded reha	ibilita	ition progra	m 🛴						
100.0													estra, tri estra di		1191 441 4
	n y Port Sistem														
	Majar.					V. 1375 gara									
	ation	):						Priority N	leed Ca	tegory :		1.1			
N/A								Owner Occu	pied Hous	sina					
				Select one:							<u>.</u>		- CAST	L Je Sangak Sang	
	erigi. Azaka			La Rabinston									1 Frank 181		
7,13418 - 32,113	ŭ lij			Explanation: Funding will be used for the administrative costs associated with the											
Exp	ecte	d Completi	ion Date:	1000000	NOT BUT WHEN	24 (3 ) (4 ) (5 ) (1 ) (1 ) (1 ) (1 ) (1 ) (1 )		r the adm	inistra	tive cos	ts	associa	ted	with	the
	Objective Category				abilitation	on progr	am.						41년일 12년 2월 - 원소간		
2	2			10 12 10 15					i proposka Dena dena						
		nt Housing ble Living En		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		154.60					Àſ				
1 1 1 1 1 1 1	t 122012000.	omic Opportu	CALEBRALA ESPORTA LLO L. ROMA D			holifa yez. Kildel E. G. T. S. S.									177.61
dash	CCOIR	ornic Opport	illity		1			Specific	Object	ives			N jeri	<u> </u>	142
0	utcon	ie Categori	e <b>s</b>	1	Improve t	ne quality of	Fown	er housing							▼
✓	Availa	ability/Access	ibility				2	<u> </u>							_
	Afford	dability		2	-837 700, 100, 100					- <del> </del>		<u> </u>	"	1	
	Susta	inability		3	3										₩
1,727,444	20) val 41-4	OH				O N/A	N 187 P	1.00			Ī	Proposed			
	ts.	Other		Proposed Underway		U.WA	1	Accor	Accompl. Type:		_ I	Underwa		1.38 430	
<u>-</u>	eni			Complete								Complete	-	ing at the	
Project-level	Accomplishments						71 <del>4.</del>					ساستان			
t-Į	ish	Accompl. Ty	/pe:		posed	\$25555(4535) \$25555(44-45)		Accompl. Type:				Proposed		Salah Salah Salah Salah	
ec	þ				erway		}				Underway			TELENIS VILLENE	
	, E	(25%) (25%)	e or energistings	٠.	plete	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		1981, 8422			Complet			STORES IN	590 (77) -150 (75-1
Δ,	Ö	Accompl. Ty	/pe:		posed			Accompl. Type:						FWY-11	SPECT STATE
	4				erway						-	Underwa			
×				Com	plete		<u> </u>	922,37.30				Complete		fill year or it	\$5.50\y.
3-7-3-3	Proj	posed O	utcome	1.00.00	Perforr	nance N	<u>1ea:</u>	sure	STATE OF STA	Actu	aı	Outcor	<u>ne</u>	avastisan,	الع در الذا
									rouge states				750 65 . T23 750 Hunt	Dalig Serie	
14H	Rehab	ilitation Admi	inistration 570.20	)2		-	Matr	ix Codes							▼
Matri	x Code	es		elija je raj		<b>     </b>	Matr	ix Codes			×(****	. 100201010	**************************************	T	<b>—</b>
Matel	x Code		A CONTRACT CONTRACTOR	<del>Transcort</del>	Mary Mary Conservation	<u> </u>	Made	x Codes	The state of the state of	76 <u>0, 1</u> 777, 1887, 1887,	#TT-1	<u> </u>	27,752,765	enor.as.	
Maui	x Couc		and the second s	gennessander	si popoleti. Se i dese	<u> </u>	Pigu Labitati	ix Coues							
Ħ	CDBG	G	Proposed	l Am	<b>t.</b> \$25,	000	e e	Fund Source	2: ▼	Propos	ed	Amt.			
<u>.</u>	Actual Ar				nt 💮	Don ka		Tall Will	g hver	Actual	Am	ount			
ě	Fund Source: Proposed				22,11,21,13			Fund Source	2: ▼	Propos			2.65.48		
		garana da	Actual A	nour	ıt					Actual	Am	ount	JUNES L	g Gebrein	Pres
ar	Accor	npl. Type:	<b>▼</b> Proposed	Uni	ts	ones Vigilia (1		Accompl. Ty	pe: 🔽	Propos	ed	Units	1876076 37777	koja jeda Roža Jeras	placiji St. pos
Accompl. Type: Proposed  Accompl. Type: Proposed			nits	oganso.				·	Actual	Un	its				
Prc								Accompl. Ty	pe:	Propos	ed	Units		- 129 - 60 T 1221 - 131 - 4	
_	1.463.733. 201.652.		Actual Ur	nits	77.31					Actual	Jni	its		Mārāla.	w

			Transferences			Ţ	11	1.15 No. 10 No.
7	CDBG '	Proposed Amt.	\$26,010	4	Fund Source:	•	Proposed Amt.	
ear		Actual Amount		-			Actual Amount	
Ž	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.		4	Fund Source:	~	Proposed Amt.	
		Actual Amount					Actual Amount	
Program	Other	▼ Proposed Units			Accompl. Type:	•	Proposed Units	
Ē	4.84.48.86.6	Actual Units				//3.19r	Actual Units	
7	Accompl. Type:	▼ Proposed Units			Accompl. Type:	-	Proposed Units	
		Actual Units					Actual Units	
(1)	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.			Fund Source:	<b>V</b>	Proposed Amt.	
		Actual Amount			granica proces		Actual Amount	
Year	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	and control and are in		Fund Source:	▼	Proposed Amt.	
	Victoria de la compansión de la compansi	Actual Amount					Actual Amount	JAL SEPTEMBER
Program	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units			Accompl. Type:	_	Proposed Units	
P		Actual Units			157 de le dest de la vill		Actual Units	
5	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units			Accompl. Type:		Proposed Units	
ш.	TO THE STATE OF TH	Actual Units	variation on those		N. Jednali V. Frendrick		Actual Units	Burgar Inch
	1	- N	magazinteren en en anomatica					Large Co. 1972 Charles and
	Fund Source*	Proposed Amt.	Anthropidad Av	30.00	Fund Source:	₩	Proposed Amt.	IE 27 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18
<b>7</b>	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt. Actual Amount			Fund Source:	<b>V</b>	Proposed Amt. Actual Amount	
		Actual Amount			unianisti un cultura	<b>▼</b>	Actual Amount	
	1	Actual Amount			Fund Source: Fund Source:	<b>→</b>		
	Fund Source:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount			Fund Source:		Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount	
		Actual Amount Proposed Amt.			unianisti un cultura		Actual Amount Proposed Amt.	
	Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units			Fund Source: Accompl. Type:		Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units	
Program Year 4	Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units			Fund Source:		Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units	
Program Year	Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units			Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:	<b>V</b>	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units	
5   Program Year	Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units			Fund Source: Accompl. Type:	<b>V</b>	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units	
5   Program Year	Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Actual Units Actual Amount			Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:		Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Actual Units Actual Amount	
Year 5   Program Year	Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt.			Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:		Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units	
Year 5   Program Year	Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount			Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:		Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount	
Year 5   Program Year	Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Actual House Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units			Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:	<ul><li>▼</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li><li>□</li>&lt;</ul>	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amount Proposed Amount Proposed Amount	
Year 5   Program Year	Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Amount Actual Amount Actual Amount			Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:		Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Amount	
5   Program Year	Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Amount Actual Amount Actual Amount			Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:		Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amount Proposed Amount Proposed Amount	

	,		CHML A	ersion 2.0													
Proj	ect I	Name:	Relo	cation	d - 7	at Dala	\$\$.Jg				M				gustini.		<u> </u>
Desc				IDIS P					. ,	UOG				NEW BR			
Reloc	catio	n assistanc	ce prov	vided to	indiv	iduals and	d fami	ilies d	isp	placed as a	res	ult of cod	e enforce	ment activ	itles a	as req	julred
by la	w. R	elocation o	an be	tempor	ary o	r perman	ent de	pendi	inç	g on wheth	er th	ie safety	violations	are corre	ctable	so as	s to
allow	ı safe	e occupano	y of th	ne unit d	or nor	i-correcta	ble in	a tim	ieľ	y manner.	Llen	s against	the prop	erty owner	are	placed	on
					ation	of the vic	olation	is has	b	een made.	Fur	ids are us	sed for bo	th relocati	on pa	ymen	ıts
		<u>ram admin</u>	istratio	on.													
Loca			4.1 (2.4 april	27.27 Isas					T	PFIOFI	EVIN	leed Cat	egory				
City	wide			á triji:						Homele	ss/HI	V/AIDS				₩	lyd dail
	Sizye di					Select	cone	<b>:</b> :						19.4 S.E.			
論道					<u> </u>	Explanation:											<u> </u>
				hii Aft	Ext	planation	1:										
Expe	cted	d Complet	ion D	ate:								rogionalosa Nota alkalen					
6/30,		-	William is	With St.											Täätig Sülisi		teggi (k Garisti
		e Category	No rese	arti ereris	<b>1</b>				KŢ								
	Dece	n <b>t</b> Housing	ing veries Resident											raidi din dengan Turi Jawa Malay			
$\parallel$ $\circ$	Suita	ble Living Er	vironm	ent	100												
$\parallel$ $\circ$	Econo	omić Opport	unity	T byky						Sno	rifie	Objecti	voc				5
1945 (1945)	53/14/5).	:5:36-38-37 <del>4</del>		res Sin	J				F -								
5 5 5 7 TO 2	Control and	ie Categori	A		1	Improve	tne qu	lanty o	ı a	affordable re	ntai i	lousing	· Prince to	and large rate of		2-7	
J68 <u> d</u> 11	45.000	bility/Access	sibility			Ţ											-
$\Box \iota$	Afford	lability 👵			2	7	organijaj,			<u> </u>	2		- <u> </u>	(mare in the staff	-4		<del>ایر دیا</del> ا
	Susta	inability			3	}	্ ১ সামস্থান					er artioner i	22	K 12 18 19 18 1		-New York	
		04 Househ	olds	<b>-</b>	Pro	posed	10			[ /	Accon	npl. Type:	~	Propose	d		<b>SPIRIT</b>
	ıts			MARKET AREA	Und	derway		tui!			5.4(.0)	igalia.	7 10 13 13 V	Underw	ay	1415	Arrios Arrios
<u>ē</u>	er	TELEVISION AND THE			Cor	nplete	72.057 3 (2)							Complet	te	1 91 10 S	
e e	m.	A T			Dro	posed	43.00		ė	,	\ acon	anl Tunos		Propose	ıd.	440	ears:
<u> </u>	S	Accompl. T	уре:				2.475.6 2.475.6	19714d	<u>:</u>	F	ACCOIT	npl. Type:	V. Stage (mill)	Underw		N 1477	6.33 is A
ec	pl					derway	2,250,0			\$				Complet		And a	
Project-level	Accomplishments			Sire areng	1	nplete	2.000	ing (right spi safeuung kny	-		Carallel .	a and a province of the	edirentale trans	<del>†</del>	_	.04860	regard a de la company
2	ŭ	Accompl. T	γpe:	_		posed	127		4	A	Accon	npl. Type:		Propose		,/45E,61	HAZ AKIY Walanta
	Ă				č. <del> </del>	derway	200.000 200.000							Underw		1.4894.0	Country to
		erajya tegyet		77. Z	Con	nplete	- Salari	Ghairs.		A		3.00 PA		Complet	e	, The	ŞUĞ.
F	Proj	posed O	utco	me		Perfo	mar	ice I	4	easure	].		Actua	l Outco	me		
					1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	uiliaya	. Bereta										
	Mari											a stuardir					
	om segment	physicist arguest first	. (0) ( (0) (0)	enderlinen in in	44 C. C.		Special Control				133,77	1 - Charles and American	2 00 1100 2				
08 Re	locati	on 570.201(	(I) ***********	ger New York and Table 1	mg west	· Andrews		1 126,(2)	ľ	Matrix Codes		ac. /escrenzada	. T. K. B	- dan - State States	S		
Matrix	(Code	es						▼	١	Matrix Codes	5			ww.			₩
Matrix	Code	es	and the constant		(N° 111111111111111111111111111111111111		5711 (2111 21 478	<b> </b>	Ν	Matrix Codes	3 105/1	5.11 5.11 6.11 6.11		nest a le s'il sir made	39. 1,		
A 1987 C - 10 - 10 1		arterna stra		er and early areas of	1.000	2	9-9-1-01 9-22-1-1-2	Andrew St.	Care		9919-197-11	The second section of the second section of the second section of the second section s	200000000000000000000000000000000000000			AND STREET	
T-1	CDBC		'   <del> </del>	ropose			0,521			Fund S		3: ▼	Propose		- Salates - Allestes	PARTICA (A) THE ARMS	yev,eaa ascessa
~ ~ ~				ctual A								3450ABB2F	Actual A		LICATE CERNA	energe Energy ev	në përi Arten
اق	Fund	Source:	<del> </del>	ropose		200.00				Fund S	ource	9: ▼	Propose		145	arektik Marko	yedili. Hurk
Z		cerest programs	A	ctual A	lmou	nt 👫				2,504,50	grander.		Actual A		1800000		
Program	04 H	ouseholds	▼ P	ropose	d Un	its		1.0		Accomp	pl. Ty	/pe:   🕶	Propose				
ğ			A	ctual (								Actual Units					
7 [	Accor	mpl. Type:	<b>▼</b> P	ropose	d Un	its	r de die dec Georgia			Accompl, Type:			Proposed Units			1.17.07	
	Accompl. Type:     Propose			Inits					ne veges	الحالح		Actual U	nits				

		11	5.000	art analysis		
8		Proposed Amt.	\$6,243	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
~					Actual Amount	
Yea	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
		Actual Amount			Actual Amount	
Program	04 Households	Proposed Units	10	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	
ğ		Actual Units			Actual Units	
P	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	
		Actual Units			Actual Units	
m	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	· 中国人名 在 第二
	R.Watsternakht	Actual Amount	10000000000000000000000000000000000000		Actual Amount	
Year	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
		Actual Amount			Actual Amount	V31. 1499
Program	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	
g	EMPLOYOUT	Actual Units			Actual Units	
Ţ	Accompl, Type:	Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	
		Actual Units			Actual Units	
4	Fund Source: ▼	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
		Actual Amount			Actual Amount	
ě	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
_			Simonth-rips	ima runu ⊃ource:   ▼		
Ē	47.05E-75E-75E-75E	Actual Amount		Fulld Source:	Actual Amount	Control (*) (11. 040*)
ram	Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Units				
ogram	Accompl. Type:			Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount	
Program Year	Accompl. Type: Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Units	
Program		Proposed Units Actual Units			Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units	
		Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units	
2	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units		Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units	
2	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Amt.		Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units	
Year 5	Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:	Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount		Accompl. Type: ▼  Accompl. Type: ▼  Fund Source: ▼	Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount	
Year 5	Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:	Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt.		Accompl. Type:   Accompl. Type:   Fund Source:   Fund Source:    Fund Source:    Fund Source:    Fund Source:    Fund Source:	Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt.	
Year 5	Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:	Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount		Accompl. Type: ▼  Accompl. Type: ▼  Fund Source: ▼	Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount	
Year 5	Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:	Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:   Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units	
2	Accompl. Type: ▼ Fund Source: ▼ Accompl. Type: ▼	Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units		Accompl. Type:   Accompl. Type:   Fund Source:   Fund Source:    Fund Source:    Fund Source:    Fund Source:    Fund Source:	Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Amount	

Duni		· ·		r Housin	A TOTAL	7 to 1.		14,323			- 13 A	F1.14:			t We West	
	ect r cript	Name:	<u> </u>	IDIS Pro		5		<u> </u>	1 de 1	LIOG	Code:	NJ3	342196	NEW BR	UNS	WICK
Func	ling f	or a HUD-c	ertif	led fair ho	using coul	nselin	g agei	ncy t	o pro					ousing and		
	- KOV - C		<u> </u>	z pilytóvája					tea e	Deine	ity Nee	d Cat	anny			
	ition Wide							30 (5)	Г		<u>a alter i yaliba a</u>		-99		11.000.00	T T
	7.7				Sel	ect o	one:			Public 9	Services		97545 <u>(</u> 2360466			
					Explana	tion:			1							
Exp	ected	l Complet	ion	Date:		, i severes de Legar de sala						/ v				
_ ol ⊙ ○	Dece Suita	1 ve Category nt Housing ble Living Er omic Opport	wiron	ment						Su.	Yeific O	Nec II	Ves	7. U.S. 18		
0	itcom	ie Categori	ės	Second Control	_ Imp	rove a	ccess t	o affo	rdable	F-10-04-04-04-04-04-04-04-04-04-04-04-04-04	i housing					▼
10.00	20122	ability/Access		romandali, väid Medit ile läit	1			2.27	ar ar er ev		*** **********************************	conde	e for ner	sons w/ spec	al need	ds 🔻
	Afford	dability	Fig.	del Palen et e Gregorio Pald			****	(See 1		W - 1 (W)	Participate 1	# C ** 1 1 1 1 1 1	ar arabajika 200	A THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF		15
	Susta	inability			3 Incr	ease th	ne num	ber c	f hon	neless p	ersons m	ioving i	nto perm	anent housin	g	
		01 People	·	-	Propose	d	150	Ç.			Accompl.	Type:	-	Propos		
l _	nts	usaasi.		n est	Underw									Underw		
Ae	nei				Complet	e								Comple		
<u>+</u>	hr	Accompl. T	уре:	•	Propose						Accompl.	Type:	•	Propos		Sales and the
ಕೃ	P. is				Underw									Underw Comple		400000 P FE
Project-level	Ē		lygjer (41)		Complet	,					garan eta		(F.F. Freik)	<b>▼</b> Proposi	التتحد	Grant And Grant House
=	Accomplishments	Accompl. T	ype:	_ ▼	Propose Underw		F.V. SERVER Treasura			[	Accompl.	Type:	#1. 900 EQ 488 \$	Underw		
	Ā				Complet		4949191 1446189	Wilder						Comple		All today of the control of the cont
	Pro	posed O	uto	ome	المراز المراز	rforr	nanc	ce N	leas	sure			Actu	ial Outco	me	# <del>************************************</del>
			1 20 - 21 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2								Andrews 22 (Control of the Control o		samou ele. Samou ele. Samou ele.		2000 1 (A)	
05J F	air Ho	ousing Activi	ties (	if CDBG, the	en subject t	o 570.2	201(e)		Matr	ix Code	S	Michaela Nov		and SEESING TO SEE		_
Matri	x Cod	es			e service gran			<b>-</b>	Matr	ix Code	S					
Matri	x Cod	es						•	Matr	ix Code	S		Transperse	A Day Company of the one of	a erasyasi	
100	CDB	G	_	Propose	d Amt.	\$15,	000			Fund	Source:	▼	Propos	sed Amt.	1 FL 703	: Britista
ı.	1		[ '	Actual A						š	7. 3000	MERCON, I	Actual	Amount	98 (874)) (1800) (874)	
Program Year		l Source:	-	Propose		18.3343				Fund	Source:	•		sed Amt.		
- L		file de la la	-(5-75)	Actual A	mount	100 (700)				loget,	\$ \$4.40 B			Amount		
ran	04 H	iouseholds	~	Propose		4.094855 4.45.255		150		Accon	npl. Type	:		sed Units	1 2 M	
go			PARTY.	Actual U		. 758 Visto	ANGELLER POTENTIAL	A. And			Time I was		Actual		) 4.285 (1.462.5	
7	Acco	mpl. Type:	_	Propose						Accon	n <b>pl.</b> Type	:   🔻	Actual	sed Units	. 第50 3月7日	
				Actual U	nits	127.18		10.85		2-16		e sentari	Actual	UIILS	1,09950	an are three series.

Year 2	CDBG								
ar	1		Proposed Amt.	\$15,000		Fund Source:	-	Proposed Amt.	
			Actual Amount			ک کے ایا ان ارم <u>ا</u>	77.77	Actual Amount	
ေ	Fund Source:	▼	Proposed Amt.			Fund Source:	-	Proposed Amt.	
			Actual Amount				100	Actual Amount	
Program	04 Households	~	Proposed Units	150		Accompl. Type:		Proposed Units	
ᅙ			Actual Units		n. #		a i e gază	Actual Units	
P.	Accompl. Type:	▼	Proposed Units			Accompl. Type:	~	Proposed Units	
			Actual Units			A3-50-1 - 175A		Actual Units	PALIDAY S
3	Fund Source:	▼	Proposed Amt.			Fund Source:	$\overline{}$	Proposed Amt.	
	President a part A	÷.	Actual Amount					Actual Amount	
, e	Fund Source:	<b>▼</b> ∥	Proposed Amt.			Fund Source:	-	Proposed Amt.	
7			Actual Amount	wanger danaging		AND SECURITION OF THE PARTY AND THE		Actual Amount	
Program Year	Accompl. Type:	₩ [	Proposed Units			Accompl. Type:		Proposed Units	
ã		985.	Actual Units			-01-sagar (A-255)		Actual Units	
7	Accompl. Type:	<b>▼</b> [	Proposed Units			Accompl. Type:	-	Proposed Units	er Mandalow (States on 2 Days of a Victoria (States)
			Actual Units				1-640	Actual Units	
4	Fund Source:	▼ [	Proposed Amt.			Fund Source:	<b> </b>	Proposed Amt.	
	CARDO PAR ESPE		Actual Amount	<b>第二十四十分</b>				Actual Amount	**************************************
Year	Fund Source:	<b>→</b> ∐	Proposed Amt.	Conference of the second of the conference of th		Fund Source:	-	Proposed Amt.	
			Actual Amount		L	Same and the same	9484	Actual Amount	
Program	Accompl. Type:	₩ .	Proposed Units			Accompl. Type:	•	Proposed Units	ş-viranete.
ğ		1	Actual Units	Part Self Artis	_			Actual Units	ecentus excessions
핕	Accompl. Type:	<b>▼</b> [1	Proposed Units			Accompl. Type:	$  \mathbf{v}  $	Proposed Units	
			Actual Units					Actual Units	
S	Fund Source:	<b>▼</b> 1	Proposed Amt.			Fund Source:	<b>W</b>	Proposed Amt.	
		1	Actual Amount					Actual Amount	
Year	Fund Source:	<b>▼</b>   F	Proposed Amt.		ı	und Source:	▼	Proposed Amt.	
		ं /	Actual Amount					Actual Amount	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR
Program	Accompl. Type:	<b>▼</b> F	Proposed Units		<u> </u>	Accompl. Type:	<b>▼</b>	Proposed Units	
ြည်		<i>f</i>	Actual Units	io en dia la exception di La companya de la company			IF	Actual Units	
P.	Accompl. Type: 📑	<b>-</b>   F	Proposed Units		I	Accompl. Type:	▼	Proposed Units	
		T A	Actual Units				THE	Actual Units	

r				Version		age tales 1999	T +	1,2,514.5	- :-	., 1:	F 1 - F - C			The Co	4 N.		e de garge	10 1	1.46
<del></del>		lame:	Plai	nning	T		<u> 4. 3</u>		<u> </u>		1		18275	1401	3C *	IEM BB!	INIC	AAT CI	) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1
Desc	cript	ion:				ject #:	6				1	Code:	Na	34219	96 ľ	NEW BRU	NN2.	MICI	<u> </u>
Planr	ning,	monitorin	g and	l eval	uatio	n related	to cor	nmuni	ity d	evelc	pmen	t.							ja te ja Partija
				yaa Y														ilian Waliot	i autodie. Ali ili ili ili
	All b																		445
																ijaniji b		J. P. Co	
Loca	ition	1		· ·							Prior	ity Nee	d Cate	egary					
N/A	r Francis	y Transfering							******				<u> </u>	79 ( <u>. 1. 3.</u>	-, 489	. 25. (1.5. )	No estado	T_ 1	A. W.
						Se	lect	one:		1000	Plannin	ng/Admin	istration	<b>)</b> :	vita e 1 . v.	it and Maria An	*******		
					Salaria Salaria														Jakin.
						Explana	ation:			<u></u>									
	iji grad					\$57.58.3385	ganaliaga.	anedy'n'	horizon)	DEPTH.	2015A99		Sina suffici	eg Gregor	thys	Priesi Car	ergrafi.	0450%	不透光
		i Complet	tion	Date:		war in				Coll	rakana Tanggar								
6/30	/201	2 /e Category	STANKER C		ATOM														
		nt Housing		Ŵij.															
746, ***	or market to	ble Living E	oviron	mont						M.			indania. Marka	eu ut' Bartie			utika Weber		
	915 15 V S	omic Opport		Hileric			2V 30 000												
$\mathcal{L}$	EÇUH	nitile Obboile	Luincy		18/35						<u> 50</u> 0	ecific C	bjecti	ves					
Ou	tcon	ne Categor	ies	saratil Menis		1										n' 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 - 100 -			
$\overline{\mathbf{U}}$	Availa	bility/Acces	sibility			-	<u> </u>	97 <u>773 - 11</u>	- 1.475							<u> </u>	<u> </u>		-
ĪΠ	Afford	dability				2		(- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	## 7 <u>5</u> _	- 147					J	1 1 2 2 2 2 2		12	
		inability																	<b> </b>
				13. Y.J.		3	torrespondent	gaven erits	granunce January	-	ran ver man	1.72	FIRST 1815	1. 200 km	A COLUMN	1 _	• ***	) way 14. - grana	and the second
	<b>/</b> 0	Accompl.	Гуре:		▼	Propos		100				Accompl	. Type:		~	Propose		(1.6/15/9) (2.1/15/16)	-xhityo
_	걸	A A Bene				Underw	/ay		9916-	1						Underwa		2 78 65 2 2 4 4 5 5	AND S
Project-level	Accomplishments	There is a second			ra Carria Par Muni	Comple	te							30,251,251		Complet	e	V.A.A.	
<u>6</u>	Ħ H	Accompl. 7	Type:		-	Propos	ed	MORE.				Accompl	. Type:		•	Propose	d		ÐÆ.
늉	S	71CCOMPIL	MAN	akui enia	ARTHUR DE	Underw	/ay	- 1875/1984 - 1877/8		1			Tau and			Underwa	y		
<u>je</u>	ďι					Comple		i i valst	man k	]						Complet	e	ğaş.	. jan 194
5	0 0		-		ĪŢ	Propos		1000 TES	ana Mara			Accompl	Times		_	Propose	d	No.des	15751
<u> </u>	ပ္ပ	Accompl.	Type:			Underw				1	<u>[</u>	Accomp	· Type:	759850°	nongs.	Underwa		1365	
	A	richi Si			V T	Comple		78201L2		1			iril.			Complet		110.61	CHAST
					ja er e				.#480-7				500 360 100 (11	agrang twick	in Chaocha	والمراجع والم والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراجع والمراج		*****	4 4 4 4
	<u>Pro</u>	posed C	)utc	ome	): :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	Pe	rfori	nanc	ce r	1eas	sure		ringline (71)	AC	tua	l Outco	iiie	46.20.00	. A siega
								4460											
Cart. Tara												30 T +15			Markiy Paliti				
20 01	annin	g 570.205					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		_	Matr	ix Code	es				**			-
ZU PI	arman	g 370,203	· ;	**************************************	granitati	2012/2012	· Tables	***************************************		1.00	- 37.82 <u>- 1 - 1</u>	S-1 - 07 - 77	en en ga		V. (4.4.5.5)		क्ष्या चर्णाः इ	September 1. A	
Matri	x Cod	es							▼	Matr	ix Code	es	4						
merjous	e'	<u>* 1773), 750 (eurometr</u>		10513 25 19 1	U 1755	- 12.7 · 20.7 · 20.7 · 2	\$1.00 E1 VEST III	***************************************		Made	ix Code		25/12/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20/20	2. 2013-1.1-1	4 2) - 13	34 - 3			
Matri	x Cod	es	. 7. 252020	ango mara	44 ÇWA. S	<del>anama da da la cond</del>	·	grows, assis	<b>V</b>	Mau	IX CODE	:5 !!!***!	and the property of the second		of the State of		- M. 150.7 T	- New York	
	CDB	^		Prot	nse	d Amt.	\$84	842	Lili.		Fund	Source:	₩	Prop	ose	d Amt.	ar tabiliti As As As as	erika Perka	
+	CDB		The territ		_	mount	3232				SL		911,2672	Actu	al A	mount		Mig. 1	7.016. 7.41.51.
Program Year	Euro-		T.			d Amt.						Source:				d Amt.	1/19/31 3-4 / 7		
۲	runc Hanasar	l Source:	708,440	<u>-</u>		mount	200169 A		Aver 12		- unu					mount	T. P.		
Ε				CONTRACTOR OF THE PERSON NAMED IN	mayoolo Kasidoleki		-372 <u>4</u> 32								okazalokski	d Units			
ā	Acco	mpl. Type:	~			d Units	2020	ge Hilby jes Ny tersony			Accor	npl. Type	2: V	Actu			ATT	1-164-186 14-36-4	razar Fazit
ő			tiesti		ıal U		2000 E				128.7	. gagis DEV					Part of	eropologi Salahadi	SHEEL NO MEEL
P		mpl. Type:	•			d Units	w. 5.				Accor	npl. Type	: 🔻			d Units	15 THE		rodrije. Rakori
				Actu	ıal U	nits		學選擇			1 E A E			Actu	ai U	nits		FV.ER	

		n ·		***	)	4 Sa. 10 Sa. 489 Sa. 1 Sa
7	CDBG ▼	Proposed Amt.	\$48,100	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
		Actual Amount	<b>1.</b>		Actual Amount	
Year	Fund Source: ▼	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
		Actual Amount			Actual Amount	
ä	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	
ğ	2. 数据,数据的 1. 基础	Actual Units			Actual Units	
Program	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	<b>国际基础的</b> 整
		Actual Units			Actual Units	
<u> </u>	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
		Actual Amount	view salaway		Actual Amount	
Year	Fund Source: ▼	Proposed Amt.	ovidskihalos (SVI)	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
>		Actual Amount			Actual Amount	
Program	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	
ğ		Actual Units			Actual Units	450 A 250
고	Accompl. Type: ▼	Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	
belen		Actual Units	A BOUND MADE AND A STREET		Actual Units	
	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
4		Actual Amount		-75 S E 30 37 h 67 g	Actual Amount	
Year	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source: ▼	Proposed Amt.	
<u> </u>	A care to have to the to see	Actual Amount		Sur 1930 y Eurofe Kurturus 199	Actual Amount	Children Manual Manual Control
Program	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	Sign sign sign	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	
ģ		Actual Units	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		Actual Units	
ř	Accompl. Type: ▼	Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	
		Actual Units			Actual Units	Second 1.15.
	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
Ŋ	Tana Societi	Actual Amount			Actual Amount	
ea	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	A SACTA
>		Actual Amount			Actual Amount	
an	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	157 Carl History Carlo
i.	71000.mpm 77pm	Actual Units			Actual Units	e Artes (Charlett Charlet
<u>_</u>	e grand, a lutter for a basel of the CAST				<del>,</del>	<del> </del>
rogi	Accompl Type:	Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	
Program Year		Proposed Units Actual Units		Accompl. Type: ▼	Proposed Units Actual Units	

				version 2.0	lon	1. 481.	G. 64.1	4.338	ω, jo.	100 4	Tajan se anta				1.1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		C. S. W. T. C.
			Adn	ninistrat		1=	ng sejar dine Light sejar s		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	TNIT	2/2106	P.	NEW BRU	MCI	MICK
Desci	ripti	on:		IDIS Pro		7		15. (13) 1 (14)			Code:	LIAT	) <del>-</del> †∠⊥∃0	<u>''</u>	ILVV DKU	1421	VICK
Admir	nistra	ative activi	ties a	and functi	ons relat	ed to d	ommı	inity	deve	lopme	ent						
		Walle for					. 31.					纳克					
																33	
	Sø.																
_\$1. <u>\$1.</u>			50 70 4	Jar Italia sit.	T				ad e ii	Drine	ity Need	Cat	anorv			76 TV	
Local	tion	To David Company	or Nov. 31.	etiniques no 1					_	E HOI	in raineer		-951)				7 7
N/A			r gysn Sasa						250 S	Plannin	ng/Adminis	tratior	)				
					Se	lect	one:			à le tribis				ŝå:	497 HALABATA	. 340	
					<u> </u>				, the	78 BS				3, 1		146. 4	7. 1980, WA
					Explan	ation:											
Ministration —			9.2 VP (5V	racing the argument	operate.	Perver	i Part	CPPs.	ieuse		J SPETIE VAL			rêj.			
		Completi	ion i	Jate:				ojo, ši			- granania						
6/30/	2012										<b>克萨罗</b> 斯						
		e Category :															
JULY 4 17535	11.4	t Housing			Francisco												
V 535 534	The selection	ole Living En	TWIST	ment					an in			M. Sit			decent quit		19. 2. N. J.
О	Econo	mic Opportu	inity					-		Spe	ecific Ob	jecti	ves .				
Januari. S			20000	is district				and the state of t									•
. A till men to	and the second	e Categorie	Y 11 Y 1	finiau	1		- 7			year same.	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>			.: ::::	.चर सुर १०० व्य		
ШA	valla	bility/Access	ibility														
	Afford	ability .			2			17 <u>17 18</u>	- 12 Y	** . <u> </u>	a established the	7.0		-:-		gar v.	- 0507 to
ه 🗀 د	Sostal	nability			3												_   ▼
145,650,58	بام 111 سنڌان	daggeng Pal-Patriging	w Viji			Total Control	r yêrene. Parine						<u>-</u>	\ 			
	_	Accompl. Ty	ype:	-	Propos	ed		PRO N			Accompl.	Type:	"		Proposed		
	돧			44 - A.	Underv	vay						77 3		Š	Underwa		
ē	e l				Comple	ete	3.460	gung.		1		N. O. A.			Complete	3	
Project-level	Accomplishments	, a constant of the second	1121					le Dije			A ====================================	Euroot			Proposed		
Ĭ.	s.	Accompl. T	ype:		Propos		gerigi kabusa Na Jawa Neb	age naveg v Manual Sesti			Accompl.	Type:		-,515	Underwa		
<u>,                                    </u>	<u> </u>				Underv			712									12745 485425 12 - 4361 3 Texture 8
ij	Ξ		jijust	Bulletin	Comple	ete	LAJUS.	Kara				नुसार्थ कर		324	Complete	<u>.</u>	
ř	Ş [	Accompl. To	vne.		Propos	ed					Accompl.	Type:	-	•	Proposed	<u> </u>	4132-792-112
_	ŭ	Accompli i	gage.		Underv		Secure.				10.04141.044	 		J.	Underwa	У	
1	٩				Comple		- X180-58	gister)	ĺ	Į.				gh.	Complete	2	CAUCIES PE
	-	27 Taylor (1997) (27)	Miliphas I	12 1 23 90 9 1A			, idea qu						Actu	~	Outcon		
F	olo	osed O	utc	ome	P€	erfori	nanc	ce r	reas	sure	rateles 199 rate	era Nobel	ACCU	a	See Francis		talia sa Kataba
								Fin			. The state of the	MOE 3	la inte				
: 10 y (200) 100 a.v.	will ever	and very 1 120 2000 7							Madu	iv Cada					L		-
21A G	ener	al Program A	dmin	istration 57	0.206	- <del>78</del> 7 <del>- 20</del> 7			Масг	ix Code	:5 	egrepa <u>as a</u>	e . a simprimi per <u>b</u>			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	19.77 - 19872
Madul	Code								Matr	ix Code	95		•				-
Matrix	COUR	<b>35</b> 	<del>. 40</del>	ige, in the second		T J. J. Co.	no consecu		7304	in cour		<u> </u>	**********	<del>15.7</del>		22 27	### Jan 1
Matrix	Code	2G						₩	Matr	ix Code	es						▼
TOTAL SELEC		engaga engagana en	Agrical Sec	aanteense ja oo ja oo	6 - 11 - 12 Mg - 49 - 10 s.	a staniga.			1,05000.00	সতে কুল নাক	and the second second				and the second	eranjere Sudit at	granderijker er Grandelijkerse
	CDBC		~	Propose	d Amt.	\$83	,164	YWŻ	7	Fund	Source:	<b>▼</b>	Propos	_			
1-1				Actual A	mount					19507	Section of	Selvice.	Actual	_		(A)	
٦		Source:	<b>W</b>	Propose		lynis.	in thick	YDVII			Source:	▼	Propos	e	d Amt.		Hirâus
Year	runa	Source:		Actual A		7 ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) (			2.0	, 4,14		1	Actual				
٤	93 ASA		a se de de de	ALCO CONTRACTOR CONTRA	oneko kiz interpresentako			ugyan sa Ngjarana		7.5 945404				Marie M	AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY ADDRESS OF THE PROPERT	No.	a in the
Program	Othe	r	₩	Propose		100	3.344.054			<u> </u>	npl. Type:	_ ▼	Propos	_			Tarental d'Allas Augustanting ès
ទ្វី 🛭	100000 1200000			Actual U	ual Units			Actual				ual Units					
2		mpl. Type:		Propose	d Units	-0757 -0.550				Accor	npl. Type:	▼	Propos	e	d Units	E S	34 74 Fx \$2.
₽	I WAR		i jeng da	Actual U		( S. S		Alv.s			in govern	1 15 10 0	Actual	U	nits		- 45 E 2004) 20 41 - 12 - 12 2 2 - 13 2
100	2000	at the second of the second	nitas leti	<sub>i</sub> ritual U		1 - 12-22-29	وبالتشم فالارادي		Laborator.		Commence and the second		1				

	Fund Source:  Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:	Ac Pro Ac Pro Ac Pro Ac Pro Ac Pro Ac Ac Ac Ac Ac Ac Ac	coposed Amt. ctual Amount coposed Amt. ctual Amount coposed Units ctual Units coposed Units ctual Units coposed Amt. ctual Amount coposed Amt. ctual Amount coposed Units ctual Coposed Amt. ctual Coposed Amt. ctual Coposed Amt. ctual Coposed Units ctual Units	
	Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:	Property According Accordi	coposed Amt. ctual Amount coposed Units ctual Units coposed Units ctual Units coposed Amt. ctual Amount coposed Amt. ctual Amount coposed Units ctual Units	
	Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:	Accept Ac	ctual Amount oposed Units ctual Units oposed Units ctual Units oposed Amt. ctual Amount oposed Amt. ctual Amount oposed Units ctual Units	
	Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:	Property Pro	coposed Units ctual Units coposed Units ctual Units coposed Amt. ctual Amount coposed Amt. ctual Amount coposed Units ctual Units	
	Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:	Ac Pro Ac Ac Pro Ac Ac Ac Ac Ac Ac Ac	ctual Units oposed Units ctual Units oposed Amt. ctual Amount oposed Amt. ctual Amount oposed Units ctual Units	
	Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:	Production According Productio	oposed Units ctual Units oposed Amt. ctual Amount oposed Amt. ctual Amount oposed Units ctual Units	
	Fund Source: Fund Source: Accompl. Type:	Ac	ctual Units oposed Amt. ctual Amount oposed Amt. ctual Amount oposed Units ctual Units	
	Fund Source: Fund Source: Accompl. Type:	Pro Ac	oposed Amt. ctual Amount oposed Amt. ctual Amount oposed Units ctual Units	
	Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:	Ac Pro Ac Pro	tual Amount oposed Amt. itual Amount oposed Units itual Units	
	Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:	Pro Ac	oposed Amt. itual Amount oposed Units itual Units	
	Accompl. Type:	Ac	tual Amount oposed Units tual Units	
	Accompl. Type:	▼ Pro	oposed Units tual Units	
	754, E.	Ac	tual Units	
	754, C.			
	Accompl. Type:	Pro	anagad Unita	ege aftertår fra nag 12
			oposed Units	parintal allegations between the second
		Ac	tual Units	
	Fund Source:	Pro	oposed Amt.	
		Ac	tual Amount	tymele i lyfl
	Fund Source:	Pro	oposed Amt.	Reinstein der Steinstein der Steinst
		Ac	tual Amount	
	Accompl. Type:	<b>₽</b> Pro	oposed Units	
		Ac	tual Units	
	Accompl. Type:	Pro	oposed Units	
		Act	tual Units	
	Fund Source:	Pro	oposed Amt.	<b>克特克莱克</b> 斯
enna pri deva nelesci giungia. Papara pri esperante pri entre la compania de la c		Act	tual Amount	udijoju se primjesta. Grandarija
Andrews State of the State of t	Fund Source:	Pro	oposed Amt.	
		Act	tual Amount	
	Accompl. Type:	Pro	oposed Units	
		Act	tual Units	neg sayar dayar ya Yaksar dayar ay
	Accompl. Type:	Pro	oposed Units	
		Act	tual Units	
をできたりのとうからできた。 100mm かんかき 100mm できます 100mm できません 100mm できない 100m		Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:	Fund Source: Property Accompl. Type: Property Accomplished Accompl	Fund Source:   Fund Source:   Proposed Amt.  Actual Amount  Proposed Units  Actual Units  Proposed Units  Actual Units  Proposed Mmt.  Actual Units  Proposed Amt.  Actual Amount  Proposed Amt.  Actual Amount  Fund Source:   Proposed Amt.  Actual Amount  Actual Amount  Proposed Units  Actual Amount  Proposed Amt.  Actual Amount  Actual Amount  Actual Amount

				version		arloc	Busine	cc Ac	cict	ance	3			14:1-13	9 1 J				5.0
		lame:	IVIIC	IDIS				33 A3	313L	unice	υog	Code:	N13	4219	6 N	IEW BRU	NS	WICK	
Desc Provid City a	de fu	ion: Inding to s Equipment	ub-re supp	clpier	its fo	r bus	siness tra	ining, l	loans	and						sinesses loc			
Y45V		<u>ilkajinis</u>	¥l,ÿii { /	<u> </u>	i iz eta						Priori	ty Need	Cate	aorv					100
Loca City V			asia di	18.000	14.540h					4.01		gen in National and	- 14 <u>- 11</u>				<u> </u>		3
					erioja Julias Vietni		Select	one:			Econom	ic Developi	ment						
						Exp	lanation	<u> </u>											
Eyne	ctec	d Complet	ion l	Date:	1, 114 <u>741</u>	\$9.5°	watiko historia y	elishida (58						tivi					
6/30/ O O	'201 jectiv Dece Suifa	Carlo Maria Company	ı <b>vi</b> ron								Spe	Gisic Ohj	activ	cs.					
				ig y tres			Improve	-conom	ic on	oortun		low-incom					*******		•
110 00000000000000000000000000000000000	V	ne Categor ability/Acces				$\frac{1}{1}$	Zinprove .	200110111				TO VICENTY	<u> </u>			toget, <del>sk</del> abblenenga 7	y-1	<u> </u>	
		dability	SiDility			2	Marie de la	1 T 18 . 24+	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		da e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	ung <u>स्टार्क स्ट</u>		12 February			- 2311		27 - 477
120 Harrist		inability		PNSOC SALES		3					····	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· <del></del>	gy states y species out	15° 1		▼
rosgo estab	p Selected	08 Busines	ecer Cor				osed	3	weig			Accompl. T	vpe:		~	Proposed		热热的	ĝij÷,
	ts	U8 BUSINES	565 1447	154.8.8		_	erway			1				ALD - 755 ALT - 755		Underwa	y	79-78 SV LS 357-49-24	green sy gang an
ভ	Accomplishments			mis.		Con	plete	417		]			in the		fig. 35.	Complete	•	47/JF-12	
Project-level	E L	Accompl. 1	vne.		~	Proj	posed	25557 (Lei 2555, 1954)				Accompl. T	ype:		•	Proposed	<u> </u>	5/251	3954 2754
늄	S	Accompt.	ype.			Und	erway	1 8 FO 19								Underwa	<u>у</u>		
Ğ	пp					Con	ıplete				3	s at A Cab			Artego	Complete	1		\$1,200
2	ö	Accompl. 7	vne:		~	Pro	posed	NA AND				Accompl. T	ype:		~	Proposed	<u> </u>	FEE	
_	Š					Und	erway		Mr. I		1			333		Underwa		- Julia e	rerotep
						Con	nplete	9 A 55 128 9 9 9 9 80	Frida Svija († 1							Complete			
	Pro	posed C	utc	ome			Perfor	man	ce l	1eas	sure			Act	ua	l Outcor	ne	linds conservation	5.00 G min
e de la composition della comp	. (-300) - 3104					Pineria Pineria Pineria	718 27 15 L.										STRIBAN		
i fer re	e a julio				51; TX	(20)		112,923.4			9. 00.00	Server Hoggsper	(SA15.37.31	M. To drive. The	(CIONAL PE	App., 146 6 (6) 15 (15) (15) (15)			_
18C N	1icro-	-Enterprise <i>I</i>	\ssista	nce	S24 579	SS 1,03	7 100 100	<u> </u>			ix Codes		er en my s	<u> </u>	<del>्रण</del> णहत्त्		18,50	<u> </u>	
Matrix	Matrix Codes						<u> </u>			- W. N.	ix Codes		स एक हु	<u> </u>	** <u>\</u> **\**		Karpene –	<u> </u>	
Matri	x Coc	les	ger-orga		ong naka	#4 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		n quantity (regs.)	<b>V</b>	Matr	ix Code	S	·		- (ar 7)	7.7	vanite)-	. p v. 2000	7
1	CDB	G	▼	Prop	ose	d Am	ıt. \$69	,036	ndisolet Mare		Fund 9	Source:	▼			d Amt.			
	\$1.7E		¥11.4%	Actu							- JARY CHEV					mount			
Program Year	Fund	d Source:	▼	Prop			19. 1				Fund 9	Source:				d Amt.		Section States	
اء				Actu	oce observation of the la	THE COMMENT OF THE PARTY OF					Vale 154	880) 2390e) \$	946AB	S. N. Sales, C. Company	AND DESCRIPTION	mount		o sported responde	-344.74 53.6619
ra La	08 E	Businesses	▼	Prop			its 🗀		3	4	Accon	npl. Type:				d Units			
- Ga			या अभागताकी हा हुई है (हैं।	Actu			2000 2000 2000	rykátájáí Belszek						Actu		d Units	1554 ju 1557 #3		
Pr	Acco	ompl. Type:	▼	Prop	_		its		rajai (i Validas		Accon	npl. Type:					JUS		e tyse fathai
				Actu	ai U	al Units					# AGRESS, 27	<b>元战[10][2]</b> [2]	Actual Units						

1						1
7	CDBG 🔻	Proposed Amt.	\$18,662	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
		Actual Amount			Actual Amount	
è	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
7		Actual Amount			Actual Amount	
Program Year	08 Businesses	Proposed Units	3	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	
g		Actual Units			Actual Units	
7.0	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	
		Actual Units			Actual Units	
3	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
	75, V. S. W. S. B. B. S. S. B. B. S.	Actual Amount			Actual Amount	
ea	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
<u> </u>		Actual Amount			Actual Amount	
Program Year	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	
<u>p</u>		Actual Units			Actual Units	
ᄗ	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	
	Christian and Christian Color	Actual Units			Actual Units	
4	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
		Actual Amount			Actual Amount	
e e	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
<u> </u>		Actual Amount			Actual Amount	
Program Year	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	
g		Actual Units			Actual Units	
5	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	angrade Lagre
		Actual Units			Actual Units	its 4-10/Avid réz (f) a
	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
7.	Section of the	Actual Amount			Actual Amount	
Year	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	As items will be
		Actual Amount			Actual Amount	
Program	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	612-1022-1031-103-103	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	Characterity as to the c
힐		Actual Units	2003 (1000) (1000)		Actual Units	
2	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units		Accompl. Type: ▼	Proposed Units	

CPMP Version 2.0 Grantee Name: Jurisdiction

Proje	act Na	ame:	THO	ME - Pr	ooram	Admir	nistr	atio	n	9270344 A	SANTE.		11 gr. 100 pr		. 2. <u>134 s</u> 2+12as		14 jag 17	10,000
Desc			110		roject #		11341	acioi			G Code:	IN:	342196	, N	JFW BR	UNS	WIC	K
			dmin	Istration														
Locat	tion	Aysak in filike i								. Dei	ority Nee	de Car	kewer.					
N/A	uon.		. Kâlist	aran Gerala Sangad						The second secon	<u> Kanadii ka ka kii a mba</u>	inter	14. A. 15. A. 16. A					1
					S	Select	one	:		Planr	ning/Admini:	stratio	on Services			aliti e i Sura ri		
					Expla	nation	<del></del>	···			<u>a yaki ye bilin bir da bir</u>	pero rueg	t to an its margin the	9 1 24 4	The state of the state of the state of	, ,a,		
Expe	cted (	Complet	ion	Date:					11	rija užijas ja ja j				ser e			TVO.	Male .
6/30/: Obj Ob Os	2011 jective Decent Suitable	Category Housing Living Er nic Opport	wiror	iment														
APAC PROF	Committee of the commit	aganing bang agang bang	existrati	and the second	]		<u> </u>			<u>.</u> S	pecific Ol	yect	ives				1, 11,	
	230 Dags.	Categor	dishada a		1		/		2007	and the second of the second o				٠.٠.	are the state of the state of		ng anag s	
10.00.00.00	72.000.000	lity/Acces:	SIDIIIT	y woelekang Laterana	2													·
1000	ffordal ustaina	Committee of the control of the				······································		73 F						( H.)				
	ustalija	ability	4 A) 5 4		3	800-000-000-0	. 1 1757 E.	: 11 - C.Y			THE STATE OF THE SECOND	v. en n'ntr'	uza <del>r Ni 1981 Bar</del> I		aya jayay ayaya Xa	<del></del>	90.55 50 50 S	
	م ا∆	ccompl. T	уре:		Propo						Accompl.	Type:	: 🔻	- 11	Propose		1000	The second
<del>_</del> *					Under		43780.0 0.00000				1 St. 11 17 19			·	Underwa		45.4	vily i filo Like take
Project-level	Accomplishments	Angele Land Company	14173		Comp		1.167.61				1201 127 75.00 120	va:			Complet	-		(Fayley)
7 4	A N	.ccompl. T	ype:		Propo			THE PARTY.			Accompl.	Type:	•	- 11-	Propose		19.00 	
e cr	ā 🎏	12122			Under		2 42 4 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4		9						Underwa			PANTEK Kebatek
	E			riga Parkar ets 1	Comp		-41_55055		2		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			-	Complet		ngi diye Tasar Jasa	
<u> </u>	Š A	.ccompl. T	ype:	▼	Propo		- 30000		1		Accompl.	Type:	•	- 11	Propose			Aller to a series
<	<   ▮				Under			previ k Hiriota			Take allowing the			· .	Underwa Complete			
D	FO DC	sed O	ute	ome			reside in	co l	u L	easure		ngi (pagiSh	A ctur	_	Outco			535 <b>7</b> 93
	i opc	Jaca O	ull	ome	i de desenver	GIIOII	Hall	CE I	<b>'</b>	easure	i Or pronoculation 2021 - Odda		ACLU	a i	Outco	11 <b>5</b>	. 1.200.0	
						10.00 to 10.									F 10 - 11 / 2 - 11 /			aray Taga
31B Ad	minist	ration - gr	antee	2	Plantage and the	- consistent die bescheen			1	Matrix Cod	es				The second secon			<b> </b>
Matrix (	20 mm		74 T 45 T		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		-03-03-0-0-0	<b>V</b>		Matrix Cod	# 8 19 <b>3</b> 19 4 19 4						- Angeles and Section 1	
20149.131.W	in kantas	क्षित्र विषयुर सम्बद्धाः	7.84E-754		va2007 (#1, 14, 14, 17		<del>recente</del>		F	1474-01- MC-141-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-	पा -स्यम् <b>त्रकार</b> ाक्षाः	7-35 P.Z.V		-1,41	apaga was saling	1 3 and 70 and		
Matrix (	codes	ta setol 694190.0	o es actual	er and state of the analogy of the co	a dan a ayan garan	andriki dadi ili artista	. 154 - 1563-			Matrix Cod	esterior con an app	أشد والأممار	to the second of the second of the second		,	atumus . t	tanie injecto	
н Н	IOME		▼	Propose		\$55,	011			Fund	f Source:	-	Propose					
Æ 🖺	er Weige		12.54	Actual A		1731837				566	The State of Posts		Actual A					
Year	und So	ource:	▼	Propose				Kari Mari		Func	Source:	\₩	Propose	_		(1945)-3	50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 5	
E	e sprivite			Actual A	National Company of the Company of t			esida. Sidda		50546 50546			Actual A	200253340	MONECHO CAMBINATA DE LA COMPONIO DE	jedan Kapasi		es deser Estes
E V	ccomp	ol. Type:		Propose						Acco	mpl. Type:	<b>V</b>	Propose				130.750	
Program	2/1:49()				•	1949	ongiasi Kopera			-885-884-	mad T		Actual l					ee ee
Ā A	Accompl. Type: Prope Accomple Actua					\$ 45. 28 20 4 8 1			l	CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF	mpl. Type:		Actual L		<del></del>		45,45	

		1	TARO FOR THE ME		Ī.	Proposed Amt.	THE THE RESERVE
8	HOME ▼	Proposed Amt.	\$50,595	Fund Source:		Actual Amount	
Ē		Actual Amount			1		Taujii sa Jauji <u>ja ki</u> Busi a koja kasisaa
ĕ	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	<b>Y</b>	Proposed Amt.	
_		Actual Amount				Actual Amount	
Program Year	Other <b>T</b>	Proposed Units	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Accompl. Type:	₩	Proposed Units	
ğ		Actual Units		ya digarah garan	i de la composición dela composición de la composición de la composición dela composición dela composición de la composición dela composición de la composición de la composición de la composición de la composición dela	Actual Units	
7	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	▼	Proposed Units	
-		Actual Units				Actual Units	
	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	<b>V</b>	Proposed Amt.	12 12 AND 12 DE
r G		Actual Amount	<b>为企业的</b> 表达		Hillion Fills Device	Actual Amount	
ea	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	-	Proposed Amt.	
×		Actual Amount		a gurarysma		Actual Amount	
Program Year	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	_	Proposed Units	
gr	Accompliation (	Actual Units				Actual Units	<b>证据</b> 对外数
õ	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	•	Proposed Units	
Δ.	Carrier (2) of the Archard	Actual Units				Actual Units	
		1	Laster of a state of a character			Dunna and Arek	· 语语的 语形 # 专用语的人
	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	1,227,828,80,8389,755	Fund Source:	▮▼∣	Proposed Amt.	
r 4	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt. Actual Amount		Fund Source:		Actual Amount	
		Actual Amount				<del></del>	
		II				Actual Amount	
	Fund Source: ▼	Actual Amount Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:		Actual Amount Proposed Amt.	
		Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount				Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount	
	Fund Source: ▼ Accompl. Type: ▼	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units		Fund Source: Accompl. Type:		Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units	
Program Year 4	Fund Source: ▼	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units		Fund Source:		Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units	
Program Year	Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units		Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:		Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units	
5   Program Year	Fund Source: ▼ Accompl. Type: ▼	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:		Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units	
5   Program Year	Fund Source: ▼  Accompl. Type: ▼  Accompl. Type: ▼  Fund Source: ▼	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Actual Amount Actual Amount		Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:		Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units	
5 Program Year	Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount		Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:		Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Actual Actual Units Actual Actual Amount	
5 Program Year	Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Actual Amount		Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:		Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Actual Amount	
5   Program Year	Fund Source: ▼  Accompl. Type: ▼  Accompl. Type: ▼  Fund Source: ▼	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units		Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:		Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount	
5   Program Year	Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Amount Actual Amount Actual Amount		Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:		Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units	
Program Year	Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units		Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:		Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units	

Grantee Name: Jurisdiction

				thetic		irf Fid	ગત .	1414.1		1 1 1 14	N 100 A	S. C. L.	na sa					
		Name:	Бут.					<u>saksaria.</u> Merkeyi			υog	Code	IN17	34219	96 N	NEW BRU	JNS	WICK
Cons synth comp use f	hetic pared for be	ion of a sy turf field a I to a natu oth soccer	llows ral tu and f	the fle rf field ootball	ath eld t . Th	letic fie to be u	eld at a ised moi hetic tur	e inte f field	nsely will	/, wh allow	g a low ich allo the Cit	r-incor ws mo	ne neig ore recre neet the	hborho eation e incre	ood. al ac asec	The install tivitles to I demand I	lation be so for a	n of a cheduled thletic field
	incre: ation	ased by 34	₩ <u> SI</u>	nce 19	90.			e (* 19			Priori	tv Ne	ed Cat	egory				
LOCE	ation	i. Na inggalikalah	ANY	(4,3,0	idik.								1.54.14			7 (22), 23, 5 · v · i 4		
	17 74 - 27 3, 1 7 7 11					9	Select	one:			Public F	acilities						
						Expla	nation			<u>.                                    </u>								
Fyne	ected	d Complet	ion l	Date:	2 3/45	January Silika		elevá 15:	alitai									
6/30 O O	)/201 bjecti Dece Suita	27.1 22.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1	nviron										Sbjecil					
525 88 8 49 58 98	gayara, Denema	rung geberali Artistania Oktober etada in eta 1913	mana and a		ani.	Ι.			/ !						lec fo	or low-incom	ne nei	rsons 🔻
this part of	V400 V100	ie Categori	21. 7. 7. 7. 5. 5.	41-17-54		1	improve o	juality /	/ Incre	ease c	quantity	or neig	ILIDOLLIOO	u Iaciiiu	162 IC	) IOW-RICOII	ie bei	3013
2.7 2.5	135000	ability/Access	sibility			2		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			<del>-</del>				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		1927	
		dability Inability				3	asaevari sa			<u>a norden a</u>	er en				, J.			✓
		11 Public F	aciliti	es	V	Propo	osed	125			1	Accom	ol. Type:		~	Propose	d	jrakna
	ıts				i Per	Unde	rway	10.2473				J. A.				Underwa		
Project-level	Accomplishments					Comp	lete		MAZ 1974							Complet	е	7/2002 C
<u>ē</u>	트	Accompl. T	Гуре:		▼	Propo	osed	2515			<i>I</i>	Accomp	ol. Type:		•	Propose		V 2002
🖠	SE S						rway						oviše i proje	eres Kir Malikaja		Underwa		Elektrikasi.
oje	Ē		114012			Comp	olete	J. Sept. C				20100 08		e para s		Complet		
ď	ပ္ပ	Accompl. T	Гуре:		$\blacksquare$	Propo			70,71, key 70,753		1	Accom	ol. Type:	en dia	▼	Propose		
	A					Unde		1203 S.C.		-			ra grati Ngjarika			Underwa Complet		27-28 EELWEE
			भिन्न स्व	217 n. h. 532	i serviti	Comp		10.55				M. 49 (8)		A C		Outco		Bure, children
- special	<u>Pro</u>	posed O	utc	ome	Palano	i geristan	Perfor	<u>man</u>	ce r	1ea:	sure	- A. C.		AC	Lud Sele	1 Outco		andræsia, ést
			istali 1908							Plantin 1985			AMBAN AMBAN					
1400	909°056	gy (specie				odoris.	7 ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) (	gozer (a.			MILES AND DE		(3) SC (3)		ija Pri		er (alfaditus)	L
03 Pt	ublic I	acilities and	Impr	ovemen	its ((	General	) 570.201	.(c)	<b>V</b>	1	ix Codes			1 man years.	7f0_3	- CAC 7/2007 - 1	, & & <del></del>	
Matri	ix Coc	les	A STORY WITH	494977 <u>v</u>	21.25.45	e en la company				<del>ে তেত্</del> ব	ix Codes	12 X 1 X 1 X 1 X 1	ara Tagarara	o estados esta	( <u>330 mm</u> )	en e	- « (gr - )	
Matri	ix Coc	es	t. Tegs.	ere region con	, acedii e e	क्ष स्थान राज्य है। जी	et a gyara a mee h	. ion years		Mati	1x Codes	S Taganarahi	hayesing and testing	Carrier Constant		ing nya salaha (1977). An ing	era es <sub>t</sub> ate	
+	CDB	G	-	Propo	sec	d Amt	Mariante Mariante	\$107.73.83 17.77.73			Fund S	Source:	. ▼			d Amt		
						moun		ele i je je Postavelje					17499 (F) V 			mount d Amt.	OFF S	
Program Year	Fund	l Source:	【▼			d Amt	2.11.00	gari Mark			Fund 9	Source:	<b> </b>			mount	1.555 (F)	
E	elliki			***************************************	MS4E8X****	moun	The second secon	gerenii gering					AC STIME BY SA		X4E43233000000	d Units	ia seco	
<u>r</u>	Acco	mpi, Type:	<b>V</b>			d Unit	S .		ntis = : Ceulo		Accom	ipl. Typ	oe:   ▼	Actu			1518	
	5.2			Actua		nıts d Unit	[ 5 5 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6		ugskii. Geskiis		Accom	nd Tu				d Units	12072	The state of the s
<u>~</u>	Acco	mpl. Type:	- 1404.140.	Actua							ACCUIT	ibir TAI	ic.   ▼ Romania	Actu				
	1324	resignation Timple	parter, in the	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	•		[1]	and the second second	2.750 3	Part	es							الأستاد المراجع

			100000000		1	(Fig. 4) 4 (1) 1 (1) (1)
••	CDBG ▼	Proposed Amt.	\$174,479	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
7.		Actual Amount			Actual Amount	
Year	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	
ž		Actual Amount			Actual Amount	32 11 24 1 5 5 5
Program	11 Public Facilitie	Proposed Units	Z/46/2/92/41	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	建筑设置的
<u> </u>	11 Public radilide	Actual Units			Actual Units	
Š	A second Type	Proposed Units	\$20.000 A G A	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units	
۵.	Accompl. Type:	Actual Units			Actual Units	
	A SANGE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	可何等在位於其
m	Fund Source:	Actual Amount		Turid Source:	Actual Amount	
Year		Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.	Patry Avelaga
Ş	Fund Source:	Actual Amount		Tuna Source.	Actual Amount	187121-2-17-2-15-2-15-2-1 
Ε			ESCANO COLLEGISTIC		Proposed Units	
Program	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:   ▼	Actual Units	
og		Actual Units	Carried Commence (VS)	eljeboljen <u>abblikaterija</u>	Proposed Units	
7	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units		Accompl. Type: ▼	Actual Units	ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPERTY OF
		Actual Units		ale parts, ar knoppersonarrium com	Proposed Amt.	
	i e	11				
₹	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:		
1r 4	Fund Source: ▼	Actual Amount			Actual Amount	
	Fund Source:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Fund Source:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt.	
		Actual Amount			Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount	
	Fund Source: ▼	Actual Amount Proposed Amt.			Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units	
		Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount		Fund Source:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units	
	Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units		Fund Source:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units	
Program Year 4	Fund Source: ▼	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units		Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units	
Program Year	Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units		Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units	
5 Program Year	Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units		Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units	
5   Program Year	Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Actual Amount Actual Amount		Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Amt.	
Year 5 Program Year	Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Actual Units Actual Amount	
Year 5 Program Year	Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Actual Amount		Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt.	
Year 5 Program Year	Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units		Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount	
Year 5 Program Year	Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Amount Actual Amount Droposed Units Actual Units		Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units	
5 Program Year	Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units		Fund Source:  Accompl. Type:  Accompl. Type:  Fund Source:  Fund Source:	Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Units Actual Units Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Amt. Actual Amount Proposed Units Actual Amount Actual Amount Actual Amount	

#### Grantee Name: Jurisdiction

CPMP Version 2.0 Women Aware Rehabilitation Project Project Name: UOG Code: NJ342196 NEW BRUNSWICK IDIS Project #: 11 Description: Rehabilitation of rental units for women to transition from a battered women's shelter towards permanent housing. The project is located on Livingston Avenue. Priority Need Category Location: Enter location, address, zip codes, Homeless/HIV/AIDS census tracks, or other elements Select one: that will help to identify the location of the project. Explanation: **Expected Completion Date:** (mm/dd/yyyy) Objective Category Decent Housing O Suitable Living Environment C Economic Opportunity Specific Objectives Increase range of housing options & related services for persons w/ special needs Outcome Categories ✓ Availability/Accessibility • Affordability Sustainability Proposed Proposed Accompl. Type: 10 Housing Units Accomplishments Underway **Underway** Complete Project-level Complete Proposed Proposed Accompl. Type: Accompl. Type: Underway Underway Complete Complete Proposed Proposed Accompl. Type: Accompl. Type: Underway Underway Complete Complete **Actual Outcome** Performance Measure **Proposed Outcome** Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Matrix Codes Proposed Amt. Proposed Amt. Fund Source: **CDBG** Actual Amount **Actual Amount** Year Proposed Amt. Proposed Amt. Fund Source: Fund Source: **Actual Amount Actual Amount** Program **Proposed Units Proposed Units** Accompl. Type: Accompl. Type: Actual Units **Actual Units Proposed Units Proposed Units** Accompl. Type: Accompl. Type: Actual Units **Actual Units** 

				**************************************			[14] F. S.
7	CDBG ▼	Proposed Amt.	\$60,000	Fund Source:	▼	Proposed Amt.	
		Actual Amount				Actual Amount	
69	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	▼	Proposed Amt.	12 ha 1 h 2 h 3 h 3 h 3 h 3 h 3 h 3 h 3 h 3 h 3
>		Actual Amount				Actual Amount	2. 16.4 H 表 4.0 [ ] 2.
Program Year	10 Housing Units	Proposed Units	2	Accompl. Type:	•	Proposed Units	
E C	TO Housing onics	Actual Units			15/E	Actual Units	
õ		Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	~	Proposed Units	
Д	Accompl. Type:	Actual Units			5/4!	Actual Units	
		Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	~	Proposed Amt.	<b>基础的</b>
M	Fund Source:	Actual Amount		, dia socieci		Actual Amount	
ä		Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	<b>▼</b>	Proposed Amt.	
Ϋ́e	Fund Source: ▼	Actual Amount		Turia Source:		Actual Amount	
Program Year		The second secon	February County County County	Asservant Typos	_	Proposed Units	
Ē	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:		Actual Units	
ō		Actual Units		A	_	Proposed Units	
ᇫ	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units Actual Units		Accompl. Type:		Actual Units	PER EXCLESS AND DESC
						Proposed Amt.	
4	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:		Actual Amount	
		Actual Amount			19908	Proposed Amt.	CALL STREET, CALLS
Year	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:		Actual Amount	- Programme of the Commercial
	Control (1971) 1974 (1974) in	Actual Amount	305 February 2006			CONTRACTOR	
ä	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	•	Proposed Units	
Program		Actual Units			West.	Actual Units	
Ž	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	▼	Proposed Units	
h-tm		Actual Units			i de la composición dela composición de la composición dela composición de la composición de la composición dela composición dela composición de la composic	Actual Units	The state of the s
	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	•	Proposed Amt.	
ī.	. Great Boardon	Actual Amount			(HE)	Actual Amount	
Year	Fund Source:	Proposed Amt.		Fund Source:	•	Proposed Amt.	
		Actual Amount			18jik	Actual Amount	
Ē	Accompl. Type:	Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	•	Proposed Units	
g.	Accompt. Type.	Actual Units				Actual Units	
Z,	percent day of the second of the second	Proposed Units		Accompl. Type:	_	Proposed Units	
2	Accompl Type	Proposed Units	Street at the second second second second second	MI MUCOIIIDI: LYDE: 1			
Program	Accompl. Type: ▼	Actual Units		Accompl. type:	Opinities.	Actual Units	TORY



# CPMP Non-State Grantee Certifications

Many elements of this document may be completed electronically, however a signature must be manually applied and the document must be submitted in paper form to the Field Office.

This certification does not apply. ▼ This certification is applicable.

#### NON-STATE GOVERNMENT CERTIFICATIONS

In accordance with the applicable statutes and the regulations governing the consolidated plan regulations, the jurisdiction certifies that:

Affirmatively Further Fair Housing -- The jurisdiction will affirmatively further fair housing, which means it will conduct an analysis of impediments to fair housing choice within the jurisdiction, take appropriate actions to overcome the effects of any impediments identified through that analysis, and maintain records reflecting that analysis and actions in this regard.

Anti-displacement and Relocation Plan -- It will comply with the acquisition and relocation requirements of the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970, as amended, and implementing regulations at 49 CFR 24; and it has in effect and is following a residential antidisplacement and relocation assistance plan required under section 104(d) of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended, in connection with any activity assisted with funding under the CDBG or HOME programs.

Drug Free Workplace -- It will or will continue to provide a drug-free workplace by:

- 1. Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the grantee's workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violation of such prohibition;
- Establishing an ongoing drug-free awareness program to inform employees about
  - a. The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace;
  - b. The grantee's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace;
  - c. Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs; and
  - d. The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations occurring in the workplace;
- 3. Making it a requirement that each employee to be engaged in the performance of the grant be given a copy of the statement required by paragraph 1;
- 4. Notifying the employee in the statement required by paragraph 1 that, as a condition of employment under the grant, the employee will
  - a. Abide by the terms of the statement; and
  - Notify the employer in writing of his or her conviction for a violation of a criminal drug statute occurring in the workplace no later than five calendar days after such conviction;
- 5. Notifying the agency in writing, within ten calendar days after receiving notice under subparagraph 4(b) from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of such conviction. Employers of convicted employees must provide notice, including position title, to every grant officer or other designee on whose grant activity the convicted employee was working, unless the Federal agency has designated a central point for the receipt of such notices. Notice shall include the identification number(s) of each affected grant;
- 6. Taking one of the following actions, within 30 calendar days of receiving notice under subparagraph 4(b), with respect to any employee who is so convicted -
  - Taking appropriate personnel action against such an employee, up to and including termination, consistent with the requirements of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended; or
  - b. Requiring such employee to participate satisfactorily in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program approved for such purposes by a Federal, State, or local health, law enforcement, or other appropriate agency;
- 7. Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6.

Anti-Lobbying -- To the best of the jurisdiction's knowledge and belief:

- 8. No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of it, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement;
- 9. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, it will complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions; and
- 10. It will require that the language of paragraph 1 and 2 of this anti-lobbying certification be included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

**Authority of Jurisdiction** -- The consolidated plan is authorized under State and local law (as applicable) and the jurisdiction possesses the legal authority to carry out the programs for which it is seeking funding, in accordance with applicable HUD regulations.

**Consistency with plan** -- The housing activities to be undertaken with CDBG, HOME, ESG, and HOPWA funds are consistent with the strategic plan.

Section 3 -- It will comply with section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, and implementing regulations at 24 CFR Part 135.

An an	5-24-11
Signature/Authorized Official	Date
James M. Cahill	
Name	
Mayor	
Title	
78 Bayard Street	
Address	
New Brunswick, NJ 08901	
City/State/Zip	
732.745.5004	

Telephone Number

☑ This certification does not apply.☑ This certification is applicable.

### Specific CDBG Certifications

The Entitlement Community certifies that:

Citizen Participation -- It is in full compliance and following a detailed citizen participation plan that satisfies the requirements of 24 GFR 91.105.

**Community Development Plan --** Its consolidated housing and community development plan identifies community development and housing needs and specifies both short-term and long-term community development objectives that provide decent housing, expand economic opportunities primarily for persons of low and moderate income. (See CFR 24 570.2 and CFR 24 part 570)

**Following a Plan --** It is following a current consolidated plan (or Comprehensive Housing Affordability Strategy) that has been approved by HUD.

Use of Funds -- It has complied with the following criteria:

- 11. Maximum Feasible Priority With respect to activities expected to be assisted with CDBG funds, it certifies that it has developed its Action Plan so as to give maximum feasible priority to activities which benefit low and moderate income families or aid in the prevention or elimination of slums or blight. The Action Plan may also include activities which the grantee certifies are designed to meet other community development needs having a particular urgency because existing conditions pose a serious and immediate threat to the health or welfare of the community, and other financial resources are not available);
- 12. Overall Benefit The aggregate use of CDBG funds including section 108 guaranteed loans during program year(s) 2010, 2011, 2012, (a period specified by the grantee consisting of one, two, or three specific consecutive program years), shall principally benefit persons of low and moderate income in a manner that ensures that at least 70 percent of the amount is expended for activities that benefit such persons during the designated period;
- 13. Special Assessments It will not attempt to recover any capital costs of public improvements assisted with CDBG funds including Section 108 loan guaranteed funds by assessing any amount against properties owned and occupied by persons of low and moderate income, including any fee charged or assessment made as a condition of obtaining access to such public improvements.

However, if CDBG funds are used to pay the proportion of a fee or assessment that relates to the capital costs of public improvements (assisted in part with CDBG funds) financed from other revenue sources, an assessment or charge may be made against the property with respect to the public improvements financed by a source other than CDBG funds.

The jurisdiction will not attempt to recover any capital costs of public improvements assisted with CDBG funds, including Section 108, unless CDBG funds are used to pay the proportion of fee or assessment attributable to the capital costs of public improvements financed from other revenue sources. In this case, an assessment or charge may be made against the property with respect to the public improvements financed by a source other than CDBG funds. Also, in the case of properties owned and occupied by moderate-income (not low-income) families, an assessment or charge may be made against the property for public improvements financed by a source other than CDBG funds if the jurisdiction certifies that it lacks CDBG funds to cover the assessment.

Excessive Force -- It has adopted and is enforcing:

- A policy prohibiting the use of excessive force by law enforcement agencies within its jurisdiction against any individuals engaged in non-violent civil rights demonstrations; and
- A policy of enforcing applicable State and local laws against physically barring entrance to or exit from a facility or location which is the subject of such non-violent civil rights demonstrations within its jurisdiction;

Telephone Number

Compliance With Anti-discrimination laws -- The grant will be conducted and administered in conformity with title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 USC 2000d), the Fair Housing Act (42 USC 3601-3619), and implementing regulations.

**Lead-Based Paint** -- Its activities concerning lead-based paint will comply with the requirements of part 35, subparts A, B, J, K and R, of title 24;

Compliance with Laws -- It will comply with applicable laws.

In hu	5-24-11
Signature/Authorized Official	Date
larries M. Cahill	
Name	
Mayor	
Title	
78 Bayard Street	
Address	
New Brunswick, NJ 08901	
City/State/Zip	
732.745.5004	

This certification does not apply.

## OPTIONAL CERTIFICATION CDBG

Submit the following certification only when one or more of the activities in the action plan are designed to meet other community development needs having a particular urgency as specified in 24 CFR 570.208(c):

The grantee hereby certifies that the Annual Plan includes one or more specifically identified CDBG-assisted activities, which are designed to meet other community development needs having a particular urgency because existing conditions pose a serious and immediate threat to the health or welfare of the community and other financial resources are not available to meet such needs.

Signature/Authorized Official	Date
Name	
Title	
Address	
City/State/Zip	
Telephone Number	

This certification does not apply.

This certification is applicable.

#### Specific HOME Certifications

The HOME participating jurisdiction certifies that:

**Tenant Based Rental Assistance --** If the participating jurisdiction intends to provide tenant-based rental assistance:

The use of HOME funds for tenant-based rental assistance is an essential element of the participating jurisdiction's consolidated plan for expanding the supply, affordability, and availability of decent, safe, sanitary, and affordable housing.

**Eligible Activities and Costs** — it is using and will use HOME funds for eligible activities and costs, as described in 24 CFR § 92.205 through 92.209 and that it is not using and will not use HOME funds for prohibited activities, as described in § 92.214.

Appropriate Financial Assistance -- before committing any funds to a project, it will evaluate the project in accordance with the guidelines that it adopts for this purpose and will not invest any more HOME funds in combination with other Federal assistance than is necessary to provide affordable housing;

An pr	5-24-11
Signature/Authorized Official	Date
Jamés M. Cahill	
Name	
Mayor	
Title	
78 Bayard Street	
Address	
New Brunswick, NJ 08901	
City/State/Zip	
732.745.5004	

Telephone Number

## Inis certification does not apply. This certification is applicable.

#### **HOPWA Certifications**

The HOPWA grantee certifies that:

**Activities --** Activities funded under the program will meet urgent needs that are not being met by available public and private sources.

**Building --** Any building or structure assisted under that program shall be operated for the purpose specified in the plan:

- 1. For at least 10 years in the case of assistance involving new construction, substantial rehabilitation, or acquisition of a facility,
- 2. For at least 3 years in the case of assistance involving non-substantial rehabilitation or repair of a building or structure.

Signature/Authorized Official	Date
Name	
Title	
Address	
City/State/Zip	
Telephone Number	

This certification does not apply.

This certification is applicable.

#### **ESG** Certifications

I, , Chief Executive Officer of Error! Not a valid link., certify that the local government will ensure the provision of the matching supplemental funds required by the regulation at 24 *CFR* 576.51. I have attached to this certification a description of the sources and amounts of such supplemental funds.

I further certify that the local government will comply with:

- 1. The requirements of 24 *CFR* 576.53 concerning the continued use of buildings for which Emergency Shelter Grants are used for rehabilitation or conversion of buildings for use as emergency shelters for the homeless; or when funds are used solely for operating costs or essential services.
- 2. The building standards requirement of 24 CFR 576.55.
- 3. The requirements of 24 *CFR* 576.56, concerning assurances on services and other assistance to the homeless.
- 4. The requirements of 24 *CFR* 576.57, other appropriate provisions of 24 *CFR* Part 576, and other applicable federal laws concerning nondiscrimination and equal opportunity.
- 5. The requirements of 24 *CFR* 576.59(b) concerning the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970.
- 6. The requirement of 24 CFR 576.59 concerning minimizing the displacement of persons as a result of a project assisted with these funds.
- 7. The requirements of 24 *CFR* Part 24 concerning the Drug Free Workplace Act of 1988.
- 8. The requirements of 24 CFR 576.56(a) and 576.65(b) that grantees develop and implement procedures to ensure the confidentiality of records pertaining to any individual provided family violence prevention or treatment services under any project assisted with ESG funds and that the address or location of any family violence shelter project will not be made public, except with written authorization of the person or persons responsible for the operation of such shelter.
- 9. The requirement that recipients involve themselves, to the maximum extent practicable and where appropriate, homeless individuals and families in policymaking, renovating, maintaining, and operating facilities assisted under the ESG program, and in providing services for occupants of these facilities as provided by 24 CFR 76.56.
- 10. The requirements of 24 *CFR* 576.57(e) dealing with the provisions of, and regulations and procedures applicable with respect to the environmental review responsibilities under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 and related

authorities as specified in 24 CFR Part 58.

- 11. The requirements of 24 CFR 576.21(a)(4) providing that the funding of homeless prevention activities for families that have received eviction notices or notices of termination of utility services will meet the requirements that: (A) the inability of the family to make the required payments must be the result of a sudden reduction in income; (B) the assistance must be necessary to avoid eviction of the family or termination of the services to the family; (C) there must be a reasonable prospect that the family will be able to resume payments within a reasonable period of time; and (D) the assistance must not supplant funding for preexisting homeless prevention activities from any other source.
- 12. The new requirement of the McKinney-Vento Act (42 *USC* 11362) to develop and implement, to the maximum extent practicable and where appropriate, policies and protocols for the discharge of persons from publicly funded institutions or systems of care (such as health care facilities, foster care or other youth facilities, or correction programs and institutions) in order to prevent such discharge from immediately resulting in homelessness for such persons. I further understand that state and local governments are primarily responsible for the care of these individuals, and that ESG funds are not to be used to assist such persons in place of state and local resources.
- 13. HUD's standards for participation in a local Homeless Management Information System (HMIS) and the collection and reporting of client-level information.

I further certify that the submission of a completed and approved Consolidated Plan with its certifications, which act as the application for an Emergency Shelter Grant, is authorized under state and/or local law, and that the local government possesses legal authority to carry out grant activities in accordance with the applicable laws and regulations of the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.

Signature/Authorized Official	Date
Name	1
Title	
Address	
City/State/Zip	
Telephone Number	

TOTALIC CENTRICATION CORES OF AND IVERSE AND AND IVERSE AND
This certification does not apply.
TVLTE NATACEPINATION TO ADDITION TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER
☑ This certification is applicable.

#### APPENDIX TO CERTIFICATIONS

Instructions Concerning Lobbying and Drug-Free Workplace Requirements

Lobbying Certification

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by section 1352, title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who falls to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

Drug-Free Workplace Certification

1. By signing and/or submitting this application or grant agreement, the grantee is providing the certification.

2. The certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance is placed when the agency awards the grant. If it is later determined that the grantee knowingly rendered a false certification, or otherwise violates the requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act, HUD, in addition to any other remedies available to the Federal Government, may take action authorized under the Drug-Free

Workplace Act.

3. Workplaces under grants, for grantees other than individuals, need not be identified on the certification. If known, they may be identified in the grant application. If the grantee does not identify the workplaces at the time of application, or upon award, if there is no application, the grantee must keep the identity of the workplace(s) on file in its office and make the information available for Federal inspection. Failure to identify all known workplaces constitutes a violation of the grantee's drug-free workplace requirements.

4. Workplace identifications must include the actual address of buildings (or parts of buildings) or other sites where work under the grant takes place. Categorical descriptions may be used (e.g., all vehicles of a mass transit authority or State highway department while in operation, State employees in each

local unemployment office, performers in concert halls or radio stations).

5. If the workplace identified to the agency changes during the performance of the grant, the grantee shall inform the agency of the change(s), if it previously identified the workplaces in question (see

paragraph three).

6. The grantee may insert in the space provided below the site(s) for the performance of work done in connection with the specific grant: Place of Performance (Street address, city, county, state, zip code) Check if there are workplaces on file that are not identified here. The certification with regard to the drug-free workplace is required by 24 CFR part 21.

Place Name	Street	City	County	State	Zip
Dept. of Plannng, Community and Economic Development	25 Kirkpatrick St	New Brunswick	Middlesex	NJ	08901
			-	<del>-  </del>	

7. Definitions of terms in the Nonprocurement Suspension and Debarment common rule and Drug-Free Workplace common rule apply to this certification. Grantees' attention is called, in particular, to the following definitions from these rules: "Controlled substance" means a controlled substance in Schedules I through V of the Controlled Substances Act (21 U.S.C. 812) and as further defined by regulation (21 CFR 1308.11 through 1308.15); "Conviction" means a finding of guilt (including a plea of nolo contendere) or imposition of sentence, or both, by any judicial body charged with the responsibility to determine violations of the Federal or State criminal drug statutes; "Criminal drug statute" means a Federal or non-Federal

criminal statute involving the manufacture, distribution, dispensing, use, or possession of any controlled substance; "Employee" means the employee of a grantee directly engaged in the performance of work under a grant, including:

a. All "direct charge" employees;

b. all "indirect charge" employees unless their impact or involvement is insignificant to the performance of the grant; and

c. temporary personnel and consultants who are directly engaged in the performance of work under the grant and who are on the grantee's payroll. This definition does not include workers not on the payroll of the grantee (e.g., volunteers, even if used to meet a matching requirement; consultants or independent contractors not on the grantee's payroll; or employees of subrecipients or subcontractors in covered workplaces).

Note that by signing these certifications, certain documents must completed, in use, and on file for verification. These documents include:

1. Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing

2. Citizen Participation Plan

Telephone Number

3. Anti-displacement and Relocation Plan

5,7416. 415-1-1-1	
All hul	5-24-11
Signature/Authorized Official	Date
James M. Cahill	
Name	
Mayor	
Title	
78 Bayard St	
Address	
New Brunswick, NJ 08901	
City/State/Zip	
732,745.5004	

#### BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL:

WHEREAS, the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (hereafter "HUD"), has estimated the allocation to the City of New Brunswick for the Community Development Block Grant Program as Seven Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Four (\$725,464,00) Dollars and Five Hundred Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy-One (\$509,971.00) Dollars for the HOME Investment Partnership grant to be used for eligible uses as described in the Federal regulations for each program; and

WHEREAS, the City of New Brunswick has prepared a One-Year consolidated Action Plan for Program Year 2011-2012 to coordinate the expenditure of these funds with other funds made available to the community through Federal and non-Federal sources for community development affordable housing purposes; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on April 25, 2011 to provide the public with the opportunity to have input and comment regarding the proposed One-Year Action Plan; and

WHEREAS, copies of the proposed One-Year Action Plan has been provided to the City Council for review,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of New Brunswick that the One-Year Consolidated Action Plan for 2011-2012 is hereby approved for submission to HUD; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to accept said grant funds and are authorized to execute documents associated with the submission of the plans to HUD and the acceptance of said funds; and

BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Certified Copies of this Resolution are forwarded by the City Clerk to the following:

City Administrator

Chief Financial Officer

Director of Planning, Community and Economic Development

ADOPTED:

May 18, 2011

CITY CLERK

APPROVALS:

CITY ADMINISTRATOR

CITY ATTORNEY

WJH/tm

COUNCILMENTER		YES	NO_	NO VOTE	ABSENT
лимие соок	-	X		_	T
KEVINP EGAN	Ы	- x			T
REDECCA H. ESCOBAR V-I	res	X			
ELIZABETH GARLATTI	- 5	X			
ROBERT RECINE, Presiden	4	X			

May 18, 3011

Daniel Wohn

Page-place from to the Original Resolution units contain the raised scal of the City of New Brancovick to be legally on

#### TRANSACTION REPORT

#### APR/15/2011/FRI 09:01 AM

FAX(	TX)	
------	-----	--

T 774	- 1	·						
#	7	DATE	START T.	RECEIVER	COM.TIME	PAGE	TYPE/NOTE	FILE
0.0	1	APR/15	09:01AM	96433719	0:00:21	2	MEMORY OK SG3	1175

April 15, 2011

The Home News 35 Kennedy Blvd. East Brunswick, N.J.

Attn: Display Ad Dept.

To Whom It May Concern:

Kindly publish the attached notice in the Monday, April 18, 2011 issue of your newspaper. An ad size of approximately  $3" \times 3"$  is adequate.

The Purchase Order number authorized for this ad is D47449.

Subsequent to publication, please send me an Affidavit of Publication.

Very truly yours,

Kyle Kirkpatrick Administrator Community Development Program

# NOTICE TO THE RESIDENTS OF THE CITY OF NEW BRUNSWICK

The City of New Brunswick; as per the directive of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, will hold a public meeting on Monday, April 25, 2011 at 5:30PM to discuss the City's 2011-12 One Year Consolidated Plan. This meeting will be held at the Department of Planning, Community and Economic Development, 25 Kirkpatrick St., 2nd Floor, New Brunswick, N.J.

All interested citizens are invited to attend.

Kyle Kirkpatrick Community Development Administrator Oity of New Brunswick, N.J.

### **Home News Tribune**

P.O. Box 787 Neptune, N.J. 07754

CITY OF NEW BRUNSWICK-C/O D TO 78 BAYARD ST STE 201 NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 089012113 Attn: KLYE KIRKPATRICK

April 29, 2011

Acct# 072625

Order # 0101324388

AD#	DATES	Advertisement/Description	Publications	NUMBER OF LINES	RATE PER LINE	TOTAL AMOUN
0101324	388	PO# D47584	1 x	136	0.27	\$36.72
	4/29/11					
		The state of the s				
	<del></del>					
	*******				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Affidav	it of Publication Charge				35.00
		т	OTAL AMOUNT DUE			71.72
				Che	ck #:	
			•	Ľ	Date:	
I, HAVING I THAT THE RENDEREI SPECIFICA CERTIFICA OTHER REI INFORMAT	KNOWLEDGE GOODS HAVE DAND ARE IN TIONS OR OT TION IS BASE ASONABLE PF	EIVING AGENCY OF THE FACTS, CERTIFY AND DECLARE BEEN RECEIVED OR THE SERVICES COMPLIANCE WITH THE HER REQUIREMENTS, AND SAID D ON SIGNED DELIVERY SLIPS OR ROCEDURES OR VERIFIABLE	CERTIFICATION BY APPRIT CERTIFY AND DECLARE CORRECT, AND THAT SUSATISFY THIS CLAIM. THE APPROPRIATION ACCOUNT(S) AND THE COUNT(S) AND THE COUNT(S) AND THE COUNT(S) AND THE CERTIFICATION ACCOUNT(S) AND THE CERTIFICATION ACCOUNT ACCOUNT ACCOUNT ACCOUNT ACCOUNT ACCOUNT ACCOUNT ACCOUNT ACCOUNT ACCOUN	THAT THIS BIL IFFICIENT FUND IE PAYMENT SH	L OR INVOICE OS ARE AVAILA HALL BE CHAR	BLE TO GEABLE TO:
" SIGNATURE:			SIGNATURE:			

#### CLAIMANT'S CERTIFICATION AND DECLARATION:

I DO SOLEMNLY DECLARE AND CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF THE LAW THAT THIS BILL OR INVOICE IS CORRECT IN ALL ITS PARTICULARS; THAT THE GOODS HAVE BEEN FURNISHED OR SERVICES HAVE BEEN RENDERED AS STATED HEREIN; THAT NO BONUS HAS BEEN GIVEN OR RECEIVED BY ANY PERSON OR PERSONS WITHIN THE KNOWLEDGE OF THIS CLAIMANT IN CONNECTION WITH THE ABOVE CLAIM; THAT THE AMOUNT HEREIN STATED IS JUSTLY DUE AND OWING; AND THAT THE AMOUNT CHARGED IS A REASONABLE ONE.

, who on the new anti-	ACCULT DOCUME ON INC. AND THAT THE A	MOONT CHANGED IS A REASONABLE UNE.
Date: <u>April 29, 2011</u>		Federal ID #: 061032273
Signature:	res	Official Position: Clerk
777		

### **Affidavit of Publication**

## Publisher's Fee \$36.72 Affidavit \$35.00

State of	New	Jersey
----------	-----	--------

Middlesex County

Personally appeared Marie Solocules

Of the Home News Tribune, a newspaper printed in Freehold, New Jersey and published in East Brunswick, in said County and State, and of general circulation in said county, who being duly sworn, deposeth and saith that the advertisement of which the annexed is a true copy, has been published in the said newspaper 1 times, once in each issue as follows:

4	/2	9/	1	1

A.D. 2011

Sworn and subscribed before me, this

29 day of April, 2011

Notary Public of New Jersey

#### CITY OF NEW BRUNSWICK

NOTICE TO THE RESIDENTS OF THE CITY OF NEW BRUNSWICK
The City of New Brunswick, as per the directive of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urbart Development, has completed its 2011-12 One Year Consolidated Action Plan in accordance with the January 5, 1995 Federal Register. The purpose of the Consolidated Plan is to serve as a planning tool for 9 tates and local governments. Begin the fifth incremental year of its Five Year Consolidated Plan on July 1, 2011. The One Year Action Plan prepared by the City discusses the City's plan for the use of federal, state, local and private mories which it expects to become available between July 1, 2011 and June 30, 2012. The City anticipates receiving a grant of approximately \$725,464 from HUD for the Community Development Block Grant Program during the period of applicability, which marks the 37th consecutive year the City has received a CDBC entitlement.

me period of applicability, which marks, the 37th consecutive year the City has received a CDBC entitlement. The City also articipates receiving a grant of approximately \$509,971 for participation in the HOME Program. The goal of the HOME Program is to create public/private partnerships in order to develop projects to expand the supply of affordable housing and increase the number of families who can receive assistance in obtaining affordable housing. (PLEASE NOTE: The grant amounts stated above are approximate and are based on HUD allocation estimates. Final allocation amounts for 2011-12 have not yet been released by HUD.) The 2011-12 One Year Consolidated Plan will be available for review and comment to interested citizens at the following locations during regular office hours:

1. City of New Brunswick. Department of Planning. Community and Economic Development, 25 Kirkpatrick Street, 2nd Floor, New Brunswick, N.J.

2. New Brunswick Public Library- 60 Livingston Ave., New Brunswick, N.J.

3. Housing Authority of the City of New Brunswick, Administrative Offices, 7 Van Dyke Ave., New Brunswick, N.J.

The Plan will be available beginning on April 29, 2011. All comments must be received by the Department of Planning, Community and Economic Development, in writing, no later than May 30, 2011. Same should be addressed to: Glenn Patterson, Director, or New Brunswick Publications of Planning, Community Development, and Control of Planning Community and Economic Development, in writing, no later than May 30, 2011. Same should be addressed to: Glenn Patterson, Director, or New Brunswick Publication of Planning Community and Economic Development, and will be addressed to: Glenn Patterson, Director, or New Brunswick Publication of Planning Community and Economic Development, and will be addressed to: Glenn Patterson, Director, or New Brunswick Publication and Planning Community and Economic Development, and will be addressed to: Glenn Patterson, Director, or New Brunswick Publication and Planning Community and Economi

Glenn Patrason, Diration, or Kyle Kirkpatrick, Community Development Administrator Dept. of Planning, Community and Economic Development 25 Kirkpatrick St.

Notary Rathlean A. Gibson
Commission Continue New Jersey My Commission Expires Dec. 18, 2014